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Appendix A Glossary

For items which have both Australia-wide and elective regional names, the main
entry is the most commonly used Australia-wide name. For items which have
obligatory regional names only, the main entry is the name used in the NSW part of
the North-East usage region. (The only exception is sourgrass. This item does not
seem to be known in the NE, so the name used in the nearest region, the South-East, is
used as the main entry.) All entries are cross-referenced.

The definitions given here are for the words only as used in this survey, e.g., stone
here refers only to a stone suitable for throwing. Definitions in most cases are taken or
adapted from the Macquarie Dictionary (1991). The definition given for an item here
may not be the one given as the main entry in the MD. It may be the definition of one
of the other regional words for the item (e.g., the definition for yonnie is combined
with the definition of stone as the definition of stone here), or it may be under a cross-
referenced entry (e.g., swimming costume (the main entry here) is cross-referenced in
the MD to swimsuit, where it is defined). Entries marked * differ substantially from
those in the MD.

The item numbers in brackets refer to the pictorial questionnaire.

afternoon - the period between mid-day and sunset. See also evening (Item 72)

autotray - see trolley (1)

bar (1)- (with children) an appeal for respite during a game. See also B-A-R, barley,
barleys, 'bar'leys, bars (Item 71)

bar (2) - see double

B-A-R - see bar (1)

barley - see bar (1)

barleys - see bar (1)

'bar'leys - see bar (1)

barouche - see trolley (2)

bars - see bar (1)

bathers - see swimming costume

beach house - see holiday house

bed - see trolley (2)

Belgium sausage - see devon

big lunch - see lunch time

billy cart - a small, home-made, four-wheeled cart, made from a box, and steered by a
rope attached to its movable front axle. See also go-cart, hill trolley (Item 4)

bin - see garbage bin

bindi - see bindi-eye (1)

bindi-eye (1) - * a plant, esp. Emex australis and Soliva pterosperma, having many
hard, sharp, spiny seeds at ground level. See also bindi, bull-head, California
puncture weed, caltrop, cat('s) eye, cat(’s) head, double gee, jack, prickle jack,
prickly jack, three-corner jack (Item 10)

bindi-eye (2) - * any of a number of plants of the genus Calotis, which have small
burrs with fine barbed awns.
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bingo - a gambling game in which players put markers on a card of numbered squares
according to the numbers drawn and announced by a caller. See also housie, housie-
housie (Item 61)

blackboy - any species of plant belonging to the genera Xanthorroea and Kingia
found in temperate Australia and thought to resemble a grass-skirted native figure
bearing a spear. See also grass tree, kangaroo tail, yakka (Item 39)

bleeding nose - a bleeding from the nose. See also blood nose, bloody nose, nose
bleed (Item 2)

blood nose - see bleeding nose

bloody nose - see bleeding nose

bobby pin - a metal hairpin with slender prongs which press together to grip the hair
to hold it in position. See also hairclip, hairpin, hairslide (Item 16)

boondie - see stone

brinnie - see stone

brown bomber - see parking inspector

bubble tap - see bubbler

bubbler - * a small fountain which ejects a small jet of water into the drinker's mouth.
See also bubble tap, drinking fountain, drinking tap, fountain, tap, water fountain,
water tap (Item 30)

bucket - see ice cream bucket

bucket of ice cream - see ice cream bucket

bull-head - see bindi-eye (1)

by jingo - see ice block

Byron sausage - see devon

California puncture weed - see bindi-eye (1)

caltrop - see bindi-eye (1)

camel melon - see paddy melon

cantaloupe - see rockmelon

Cape weed - see daisy

case - see suitcase

cat('s) eye - see bindi-eye (1)

cat('s) head - see bindi-eye (1)

catapult - see shanghai

cheerio - see cocktail frankfurt

cigarette paper - a piece of thin paper in which tobacco is rolled to make a cigarette.
See also roly, roly paper, tissue (Item 11)

clawchie - see yabby

cocktail frankfurt - a small reddish variety of sausage commonly cooked by steaming
or boiling. See also cheerio, frankfurt, little boy, saveloy (Item 23)

cool drink - see soft drink

cordial - see soft drink

corn cob - see corn on the cob

corner shop - a small local shop, usually situated on a corner, selling a wide range of
goods for domestic consumption. See also deli, corner store, milk bar (Item 63)

corner store - see corner shop

corn on the cob - ears of maize served as a vegetable with the kernels attached to the
cob. See also corn cob, sweet corn, muttai (Item 15)

cozzie(s) - see swimming costume
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English fillet - see smoked cod

evening - see afternoon

fairy - see Santa Claus (2)

Father Christmas (1) - see Santa Claus (1)

Father Christmas (2) - see Santa Claus (2)

fizzy drink - see soft drink

footpath (1) - * a paved path for pedestrians, at the side of a street or road (Item 7

footpath (2) - * a grassed strip of land between the front boundary of a residential
block of land and the edge of the road. See also nature strip, sireet lawn, verge
(Item 48)

fountain - see bubbler

frankfurt - see cocktail frankfurt

French knitting - * a type of knitting produced by looping wool round four short
nails in the top of a wooden cotton-reel. See also knitting Nancy, tomboy stitch
(Item 5)

fritz - see devon

garbage bin - a container in which household rubbish is kept until collection or
disposal. See also bin, dust bin, rubbish bin (Item 32)

garbage collector - see garbo

garbage man - see garbo

garbo - a person employed to collect garbage. See also garbage collector, garbage
man, rubbish collector, rubbish man (Item 47)

gat - see shanghai

German sausage - see devon

gibber - see stone

gilgie - see jilgie

ging - see shanghai

go-cart - see billy cart

gonk - see shanghai

gonnie - see stone

goolie - see stone

gramima - see marrow

grasstree - see blackboy

Gregory's - see street directory

grey ghost - see parking inspector

gumboots - rubber boots reaching to the knee. See also rubber boots, water boots
(Item 34)

gutter - a channel at the eaves or on the roof of a building, for carrying off rainwater.
See also spout, spouting (Item 17)

guttering - see gurter

haddock - see smoked cod

hairclip - see bobby pin

hairpin - see bobby pin

hairslide - see bobby pin

harvesting - the gathering of crops. See also reaping, stripping (Item 65)

He - see It
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costume(s) - see swimming costume

crawbob - see yabby

crawchie - see yabby

cray - see lobster (1)

craybob - see yabby

craydab - see yabby

crayfish (1) -see lobster (1)

crayfish (2) - see yabby

cream between - see ice cream wafer

crossing - see pedestrian crossing

crosswalk - see pedestrian crossing

daisy - a low-growing, spreading, herbaceous weed, Arctotheca calendula, native to
Africa, with yellow flowers and hairy seeds. See also Cape weed, dandelion, pee-
the-bed, wet-the-bed (Item 62)

dam (1) - an excavated waterhole with earth banks, used for storing water for stock.

dam (2) - a barrier across a river.

dandelion - see daisy

dandy - see ice cream bucket

deli - see corner shop

devon - a large, smooth, bland sausage, usually sliced thinly and eaten cold. See also
Belgium sausage, Byron sausage, Empire sausage, fritz, German sausage, luncheon
sausage, polony, Strasburg, Straz, Windsor sausage (ltem 13)

dink - see double

dinky - see double

dixie - see ice cream bucket

donkey - see double

double - to convey a second person on a horse, bicycle or motorcycle. See also bar
(2), dink, dinky, donkey, double bank, double dink, dub, pug (Item 6)

double bank - see double

double dink - see double

double gee - see bindi-eye (1)

drawing pin - a short, broad-headed tack designed to be pushed in with the thumb.
See also thumb rack (Item 28)

dresser - see dressing table

dressing table - a piece of bedroom furniture, consisting of a table or stand, usually
with drawers and a mirror. See also dresser, duchesse (Item 43)

drink - see soft drink

drinking fountain - see bubbler

drinking tap - see bubbler

dub - see double

duchesse - see dressing table

dust bin - see garbage bin

elastic band - see rubber band

eleven o'clock - see playtime

elevener - see playtime

emergency teacher - see relief teacher

Empire sausage - see devon
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hide and seek - a children's game in which some hide and others seek them. See also
hidey(s), hidey go seek (Item 69)

hidey go seek - see hide and seek

hidey(s) - see hide and seek

hill trolley - see billy cart

hit and run - * a type of cricket game in which the batter must run if s/he hits the ball.
See also tip and run, tippety (run), tipsy (run) (Item 68)

holiday house - a house at the beach or at some other holiday centre, used mainly
during annual holidays, sometimes rented out for the remainder of the year. See also
beach house, shack, weekender (Item 22)

hospital trolley - see trolley (2)

housie - see bingo

housie-housie - see bingo

hydro pole - see telegraph pole

ice block - a frozen flavoured confection on a stick. See also by jingo, icy pole,
Paddle Pop (Item 31)

ice cream bucket - a small container (approx. 100 ml) of ice cream. See also bucket,
bucket of ice cream, dandy, dixie (Item 3)

ice cream sandwich - see ice cream wafer

ice cream soda - a drink consisting of flavoured aerated water to which ice cream has
been added. See also spider (Item 40)

ice cream wafer - a small brick of ice cream between two wafer biscuits. See also
cream between, ice cream sandwich, wafer ice cream, wafer, waffle (Item 27)

icy pole - see ice block

in - see It

It - (in children's games) the player called upon to perform some task, as in tag the one
who must catch the other players. See also He, in, up (Item 70)

jack - see bindi-eye (1)

jetty - a structure built out into the water to serve as a landing place for ships. See
also pier, wharf (Item 64)

jilgie - see yabby

jump rope - see skipping

kangaroo tail - see blackboy

knitting Nancy - see French knitting

koonac - see yabby

Lachlan lilac - see Paterson's curse

lacker band - see rubber band

lacky band - see rubber band

latch - see lock

laundry trough - see rub

laundry tub - see tub

lemonade - see soft drink

little boy - see cocktail frankfurt

little lunch - see playtime

lobby - see yabby

lobster (1) - any of various large, edible, marine, stalk-eyed, decapod crustaceans of
the family Palinuridae, with large claws and a hard red carapace. See also cray,
crayfish (1), sea cray, sea lobster (Item 12)
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lobster (2) - see yabby

lock - to fasten a door with a bolt or catch. See also latch, snib, snip (Item 38)

lunch - see lunch time

lunch break - see lunch time

luncheon sausage - see devon

lunch time - the mid-day meal break at school. See also big lunch, lunch, lunch break
(Item 58)

magpie - see peewee

marron - see yabby

marrow - the elongated fruit of a cultivated variety of Cucurbita, widely used as a
cooked vegetable. See also gramma, pumpkin, squash, trombone (Item 33)

Melways - see street directory

milk bar - see corner shop

mudlark - see peewee

Murray magpie - see peewee

Murrumbidgee sweetpea - see Paterson’s curse

muttai - see corn on the cob

nature strip - see footpath (2)

nose bleed - see bleeding nose

Paddle Pop - see ice block

paddy melon - * the fruit of a vine, Citrullus lanatus, native to South Africa, growing
wild in paddocks. See also camel melon, pig melon (Item 66)

parking inspector - an officer employed to police parking regulations. See also
brown bomber, grey ghost, sticker licker (Item 41)

Paterson's curse - a biennial herb, Echium plantagineum, native to the Mediterranean
area, but widely naturalised in settled parts of Australia, having blue-purple flowers.
See also Lachlan lilac, Murrumbidgee sweetpea, Riverina bluebell, Salvation Jane
(Item 52)

peanut butter - a paste made from finely ground roasted peanuts, used as a spread.
See also peanut paste (Item 42)

peanut paste - see peanut butter

pedestrian crossing - a road crossing for pedestrians, marked with broad black and
white or black and yellow stripes parallel to the kerb. See also crossing, crosswalk,
zebra crossing (Item 21)

pee-the-bed - see daisy

peewee - a black and white bird, Grallina cyanoleuca, which builds its mud nest high
in a tree. See also magpie, mudlark, Murray magpie, peewit (Item 26)

peewit - see peewee

pier - see jerty

pig melon - see paddy melon

playground duty - * the rostered time teachers spend supervising students in a school
playground. See also yard duty (Item 59)

playlunch - see playtime

playtime - the mid-morning break in primary school. See also elevener, eleven
o’clock, little lunch, playlunch, recess (Item 57)

polony - see devon

port - see suitcase

potato cake - see scallop (1)
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potato fritter - see scallop (1)

potato scallop - see scallop (1)

power pole - see telegraph pole

pram - see stroller

prickle jack - see bindi-eye (1)

prickly jack - see bindi-eye (1)

pug - see double

pumpkin - see marrow

pusher - see stroller

reaping - see harvesting

recess - see playtime

Refidex - see street directory

relief teacher - a schoolteacher who temporarily replaces regular teachers who are
absent. See also emergency teacher, supply teacher (Item 60)

Riverina bluebell - see Paterson's curse

robber - see Santa Claus (2)

rock - see stone

rockmelon - the edible fruit of the melon Cucumis melo var. cantalupensis, having a
hard, usually ribbed and netted rind, and orange-coloured flesh. See also cantaloupe
(Item 18)

roly - see cigarette paper

roly paper - see cigarette paper

ronnie - see stone

rubber band - a thin, continuous loop of highly elastic rubber, used for holding small
objects together. See also elastic band, lacker band, lacky band, rubber ring (Item
20)

rubber boots - see gumboots

rubber ring - see rubber band

rubbish bin - see garbage bin

rubbish collector - see garbo

rubbish man - see garbo

runners - see sandshoes

Salvation Jane - see Paterson'’s curse

sandshoes - rubber-soled plain-coloured canvas shoes, laced to fit the feet, worn for
gymnastics, sport, etc. See also runners, sneakers, tennis shoes (Item 53)

Santa - see Santa Claus (1)

Santa Claus (1) - * the mythical man with a white beard and red suit who gives
presents to children at Christmas. See also Father Christmas (1), Santa, Santy,
Santy Claus (Item 37)

Santa Claus (2) - the fluffy airborne seed of various plants, such as the moth plant or
Scotch thistle. See also fairy, Father Christmas (2), robber, wish (Item 51)

Santy - see Santa Claus (1)

Santy Claus - see Santa Claus (1)

saveloy - see cocktail frankfurt

scallop (1) - a thin slice of potato dipped in batter and deep-fried. See also potato
cake, potato fritter, potato scallop (Item 8)
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scallop (2) - an edible bivalve mollusc, especially Notovola meridionalis, found in
Tasmania and marketed commercially there and on the mainland. See also
Tasmanian scallop (Item 56)

sea cray - see lobster (1)

sea lobster - see lobster (1)

SEC pole - see telegraph pole

shack - see holiday house

shanghai - a Y-shaped stick with an elastic strip between the prongs for propelling
stones, etc. See also catapult, gat, ging, gonk, slingshor (Item 50)

silver beet - see spinach

skipping - a children's game in which a rope is held at each end and swung in a loop
so that the holder or others can jump over it. See also jump rope, skipping ropes,
skippy, skips (Item 55)

skipping ropes - see skipping

skippy - see skipping

skips - see skipping

slide - see slippery dip

slingshot - see shanghai

slippery dip - a piece of playground equipment with an inclined smooth slope for
children to slide down. See also slide, slippery slide (Item 1)

slippery slide - see slippery dip

smoked cod - any of a number of marine species of southern Australia belonging or
related to the European cod family, Gadidae, cured by smoking. Also used to refer
to (smoked) haddock. See also English fillet, haddock, smoked fish, South African
fillet (Item 25)

smoked fish - see smoked cod

sneakers - see sandshoes

snib - see lock

snip - see lock

soft drink - an aerated drink which is not alcoholic. See also cool drink, cordial,
drink, fizzy drink, lemonade (Item 44)

sourgrass - any plant of the genus Oxalis, as O. pes-caprae, a yellow-flowered herb.
See also soursobs (Item 67)

soursobs - see sourgrass

South African fillet - see smoked cod

spider - see ice cream soda

spinach - a form of beet, Beta vulgaris cicla, with large, firm, strongly-veined, green
leaves and a long fleshy stalk, used as a vegetable. See also silver beetr (Item 14)

spout - see gutter

spouting - see guiter

squash - see marrow

sticker licker - see parking inspector

Stobie pole - see telegraph pole

stone - a piece of rock of small or moderate size, suitable for throwing. See also
boondie, brinnie, gibber, gonnie, goolie, rock, ronnie, yonnie (Item 45)

Strasburg - see devon

Straz - see devon
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street directory - * a book of maps showing streets, roads and public buildings of an
urban area. See also Gregory’s, Melways, Refidex (Item 24)

street lawn - see footpath (2)

stretcher - see rrolley (2)

stripping - see harvesting

stroller - a light, collapsible chair on wheels, used for carrying small children. See
also pram, pusher (Item 19)

suitcase - a portable rectangular travelling bag, usually with stiffened frame, for
carrying clothes, etc. See also case, port (Item 29)

supply teacher - see relief teacher

sweet corn - see corn on the cob

swimmers - see swimming costume

swimming costume - a garment worn for swimming. See also bathers, cozzie(s),
costume(s), swimmers, swimming togs, swimsuit, togs (Item 46)

swimming togs - see swimming costume

swimsuit - see swimming costume

tank (1) - a large, closed, corrugated, galvanised iron container for storing rainwater
above ground.

tank (2) - a large, open, concrete container for storing water in the ground.

tank (3) - see dam (1)

tap - see bubbler

Tasmanian scallop - see scallop (2)

telegraph pole - a pole for supporting electrical wires. See also hydro pole, power
pole, SEC pole, Stobie pole (Item 36)

tennis shoes - see sandshoes

three-corner jack - see bindi-eye (1)

thumb tack - see drawing pin

tip and run - see hit and run

tippety (run) - see hit and run

tipsy (run) - see hit and run

tissue - see cigarette paper

togs - see swimming costume

tomboy stitch - see French knitting

traymobile - see trolley (1)

trolley (1) - a small table on castors for carrying dishes, serving food, etc. See also
autotray, traymobile (Item 35)

trolley (2) - a bed-like device on wheels used for transporting an ill or injured person.
See also barouche, bed, hospital trolley, stretcher (Item 49)

trombone - see marrow

trough - see rub

trove - see tub

trow - see tub

tub - a large sink installed in a laundry. See also laundry trough, laundry tub, trough,
trove, trow, wash trough, wash tub (Item 9)

up - see It

verge - see footpath (2)

wafer - see ice cream wafer
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wafer ice cream - see ice cream wafer

waffle - see ice cream wafer

wash trough - see tub

wash tub - see rub

water boots - see gumboots

water fountain - see bubbler

water tap - see bubbler

weekender - see holiday house

wet-the-bed - see daisy

wharf - see jerty

Windsor sausage - see devon

wish - see Santa Claus (2)

yabby - an Australian freshwater crayfish, of the genus Cherax. See also clawchie,
crawbob, crawchie, craybob, craydab, crayfish (2), jilgie, lobby, lobster (2), marron
(Item 54)

yakka - see blackboy

yard duty - see playground duty.

yonnie - see stone

zebra crossing - see pedestrian crossing
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Appendix B Questionnaires

I Pictorial questionnaire

(a) Numbered photographs




o= Sharp seed on a flat-growing weed
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What are holiday cottages 25
at the beach called?




~ What sort of book iis this_?

only smaller and with skinny legs,

Ice cream




o
=
&3
o
o
=
®
=
»
K]
e}
5
®
fed
®
>
o
]
m




Lemonade

R i
Scoop of
ice cream

This bottle contains

orarzﬁ'es m__- A stone for throwing




They take you to the operating
theatre on this

What game are tey Iying’?




What is this type of shellfish called?

SAR S gt -
The mid-day break at primary school

~ What are they playing?

A teacher who fills in
for teachers who are away




o
ﬁ Thse grow wild in the paddocks ;
R AT TS




The type ofcrickt where you
have to run if you hit the ball

What is the person
| ___whois in called?

The question is on the form.

7 % - .
"

What special word do children
have to say if they want to

< stop for a minute in the middie

I of a game and not get caught?




(b) Answer sheet

AUSTRALIAN ENGLISH

What were these things called where you grew up?

Please give the names you used in ordinary conversation - I want to know their
everyday names.

If you didn't have some of them where you grew up, or you have forgotten the
name, please write that on the form too. .

1 21.
2 22.
3. 23.
4. 24.
5. 25.
6. 26.
7. 27.
8 28.
9 29.
10. 30.
11. . 31.
12. 32.
13. 33.
14. 34.
15. 35.
16. 36.
17. 37.
18. 38.
19. 39.
20. 40.

PTO
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What were these things called where you grew up?

41. 56.
42. 57.
43. 58.
44, 59.
45, 60.
46. 61.
47. 62.
48. 63.
49. | 64.
50. 65.
51. 66.
52. 67.
53. 68.
54. 69.
55. 70.

71. What special word did children have to say if they wanted to stop for a minute
in the middle of a game and not get caught?

72.  What was the time of day after mid-day called?

ABOUT YOURSELF -

Your age now: Sex: Occupation:
Where did you grow up?

. (Tawn or suburb) (State) {Postcode)
How long did you live there? 19 to 19

Which High $chool did:you go to?

Where did your mother grow up?

Where did your father grow up?

Is Australian English your native language?

THANK YOU FOR YOUR HELP PBFINBE
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I Questionnaire for Queensland supplementary material

EL1®1 SOCIOLINGUISTICS TUTORIAL WORKSHEET NO. 1
SURVEY OF QUEENSLAND ENGLISH

NaME. cccceovatancoccnsassoae Tutorial Broupecccaacaes .o =
Sex of interviewee....a..... Age of interviewee...coccoaa
No. of years in Qld..... . Town where brought upecccacaa
*1. The name of the mid-morning break in school is (&) playtime

(b) recess (c) little lunch (d) other ccecscascccsanccasaas

2. The name of the snack eaten in the mid-morning break is (&)
little lunch (b) playlunch (c) other «c.ccceecccopmanacaacsons
Z. The name of the lunch break is (a) big lunch (b) lunch
time (c) other ..cccecaancaaa ceccecacasauwceaacesaacaenss erecenaan

*

*

4. The type of kids’ cricket where you must run if vyou hit the
ball is (a) tippety (b) tippy run (c) tip and run (d)
other ...cavenccsccs cessswecaancua ceenwmnan ccesemeacsccccasaaaanan

5. The type of kids’' cricket without a wicket, where you use the
bat to defend your legs is (&) French cricket (b) other «c«..-

x &. The game where you hide and the others look for vyou is (a)

hide and seek (b) hidey (c) hideys (d) other ...... D
* 7. The name for the person who 1is 'in’ in a game is (a) he
(b) it (c) other ...cieiecaccacasacnanncace seesesacessacenacaas

x 8. The name for kids' skipping (using & long or short rope) is
(a) skipping (b) skippy (c) skippies (d) other .......c...

*

9. The word children say when they want to drop out of a game of
chasings for a while is (a) bar (b) (spelled out) b-a-r (c)
other ....... .... Do you have to cross your fingers too? Y/N

* 1@. The instrument used for slinging stones is (&) catapult (b
shanghai (c) slingshot (d) ging (e) other c.cececans ceaeoa

*

11. Rocks for chucking are (a) goolies (b) gibbers (&) rocks
(d) Other .c.ccceccnscessanaanacanncacsnacesensans -

12. Flat stones for bouncing across the water are (a) skimmers
(b) skippers (c) other ....cceccccecaacacnnans cecacaeea .

x 1X. When your nose bleeds, do you call it (a) bleeding nose (b)
nose bleed (c) blood nose (d) other ..ceievecaassacansasomacscs

*14. The name of iced confectionary on a stick is (a) ice block

(b) icy pole (c) other ..ccecevrnnncnans cemereas cmnsenan cwemaae
*15. Do vyou say (a) Father Christmas (b) Santa Claus (c)
Santy (d) other ......... veowne e deseeamamsnene e meeseanesas

* Used as supplementary material in final survey
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Appendix C

I Final survey

(a)

Males

Code: Home town

Informant Details

Locally-born life-long residents

P'code Occupation

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

1002 Yarralumla
1003 Canberra
1004 Canberra
1005 Canberra
1007 O'Connor
1008 Braddon
1013 Griffith
1036 Red Hill
1014 Kingston
1015 Curtin
1016 Curtin
1017 Chifley
1021 Mawson
1023 Weston
1026 Macquarie

NEW SOUTH WALES
9002 Sydney

9004 Willoughby (Sydney)
9005 Killara (Sydney)

9006 Bewowra Heights (Sydney)

9010 Beecroft (Sydney)
9011

9013 Guildford (Sydney)
9015 Kingsgrove (Sydney)
2001 Gosford

2076 Cessnock

2111 Cessnock

2077 Cassilis

2078 Uarbry

2113 Tamworth

2021 Werris Creek
2121 Narrabri

2125 Coffs Harbour
2089 Grafton

2130 Lismore
2131 Lismore
2132 Mullumbimby
2095 Wollongong
2041 Wollongong
2140 Batemans Bay
2141 Moruya
2144 Bermagui
2145 Bermagui
2146 Merimbula
2147 Merimbula
2050 Bega

2149 Tathra

2150 Tathra

2154 Eden

2155 Eden

2100 Thirlmere

North Epping (Sydney)

2600
2600
2600
2600
2601
2601
2603
2603
2604
2605
2605
2605
2607
2611
2614

2000
2068
2071
2082
2118
2121

2161
2208
2250
2325
2325
2329
2329
2340
2341
2390
2450
2460

2480
2480
2482
2500
2525
2536
2637
2647
2547
2548
2548
2550
2550
2550
2551
2551
2672

Unemployed
Customs Officer
Clerk
Administrator
Fish biologist
Public servant
Student
Journalist
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student

Taxi driver

Data processing consultant
Contractor

Student

Student

Student

Student

Student
Retired school principal
Technician
Coal miner
Engineer
Farmer
Farmer
Technician
Electrician
Mechanic
Student
Storeman

Student police officer
Builder

Plant operator
Labourer

Student

Public accountant
Shop keeper
Apprentice butcher
Bricklaying contractor
Butcher

N/A

Student

Shop owner

Postal clerk

Butcher

Shop manager
Stockhouse attendant

Birth
year

1958
1952

1939
1959
1951
1970
1843
1968
1970
1870
1870
1970
1969
1862

1842
1929
1970
1967
1972
1969

1967
1929
1961
1955
1953
1860
19561
1862
1944
1951
1964
1933

1963
1947
1951
1949
1966
1936
1913
1972
1949
1965
1930
1970
1960
1951
1960
1955
1953

School

Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Priv. - Catholic

Priv. - NonCath.

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic

Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
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Mother's home town

Newcastle
England

Sydney
Parkesbourne
Sydney
Cessnock/Sydney
Queanbeyan/Canberra
North Coast NSW
Perth

Victoria

Manly

Scotland

Rossi

Germany

London (England)

Sydney
Northern Ireland
Sydney
Babinda
Neutral Bay
Mudgee

Guildford/Merrylands
Bexley
Gosford
Cessnock
Cessnock
Ulan
Uarbry
Inverell
Werris Creek
Narrabri
Sydney
Lower reaches Grafton/
Queensland
Mullumbimby
ltaly/Australia
Huonbrook
Molong
Australia
Batemans Bay
Braidwod
Cobargo Bega
Bermagui
Gosford
Merimbula
Wangaratta
Tathra
Sydney
Bega
Eden
Melbourne

Father's home town

Newcastle
England
Sydney
Various NSW
Sydney
Canberra
Canberra
Sydney
Kyneton/Sale
Victoria
Wellington
Scotland
Taree
England
Peterborough (England)

Sydney

Northern Ireland

Temora

Sydney/Newcastle/WA

Lane Cove

BelgiunvSwitzerland/
Holland

Northmead

Newtown

Gosford

Cessnock

Cessnock

Uarbry

Kandos

Temora

Sydney

Narrabri

Mullumbimby

Southgate via Grafton

Lismore
Italy/Australia
Wilsons Creek
Broken Hill
htaly
Batemans Bay
Canton

Near Taree
Bermagui
Helensburgh
Merimbula area
Bendigo
Tathra
Sydney

Eden

Eden
Melbourne



Code:

2054

2102

2059

2156
10066
10004
10005
10158
10159
10160
10013
10014
10164
10106
10107
10108
10110
10111
10165
10167
10169

10171
10172
10176
10177
10175
10027
10115
10116
10182
10183
10181

10118
10185
10186
10123
10187
10126
10128
10133
10135
10136
10188
10138
10141
10148
10095
10152
10087
10052

10053
10191
10054
10096
10098
10099
10165
10063

Home town

Kangaroo Valley
Goulburn
Yass
Bribbaree
Queanbeyan
Braidwood
Jindabyne
Nimmitabel
Bombala
Bombala
Albury
Albury
Holbrook
Wentworth
Wentworth
Curlwaa
Tabbita
Tabbita
Goolgowi
Tumbarumba
The Rock

Henty
Henty
Ardlethan
Ardlethan
Ariah Park
Temora
Temora
Barmedman
Weethalle
Weethalle
Rankins Springs

Tullibigeal
West Wyalong
West Wyalong
Hillston
Yenda
Narrandera
Coolamon
Coleambally
Deniliquin
Deniliquin
Booligal

Hay

Jerilderie
Tumut

Oberon
Lithgow
Bathurst
Grenfell

Grenfell
Caragabal
Waellington
Molong
Parkes
Parkes
Condobolin
Broken Hill

VICTORIA

3001
3002
3003
3004

Melbourne

Footscray (Melbourne)
Reservoir (Melbourne)
Highett (Melbourne)

P'code Occupation

2577
2580
2582
2594
2620
2622
2627
2631
2632
2632
2640
2640
2644
2648
2648
2648
2652
2652
2652
2653
2655

2658
2658
2665
2665
2665
2666
2666
2668
2669
2669
2669

2669
2671
2671
2675
2681
2700
2701
2707
2710
2710
2711
2711
2716
2720
2787
2790
2795
2810

2810
2810
2820
2866
2870
2870
2877
2880

3000
3011
3073
3190

Student

Railway carpenter
Shearer

Farmer and grazier
Public servant
Student

Student

Motor mechanic
Apprentice butcher
Butcher

Student
Unemployed
Grocery manager
Newsagent

Motor mechanic
Garage operator
Shearer

Farmer

Farmer

Butcher

Store keeper

Butcher

Transport manager
Surveyor's assistant
Electrician

Farmer and grazier
Student

Builder

Operator

Motor mechanic
Truck driver
Chook catcher

Shearer

Self employed
Retailer

Orchard hand

Shop owner

Butcher

Shop keeper

Bank officer
Apprentice electrician
Liquor licensee
Shearer

Caretaker

Spare part enterpreter
Farmer

Clerk

Teacher

Press photographer
Student

Student

Cafe proprietor
Student

Farmer and grazier
Labourer
Company director
Shop proprietor
Supervisor

Accountant
Print planner
Student

Birth
year

1965
1949
1861
1920
1961
1970
1970
1951
1972
1954
1966
1865
1925
1957
1956
1852
1860
1953
1953
1968
1944

1969
1956
1968
1862
1958
1870
1925
1950
1968
1952
1956

1956
1935
1930
1955
1951

1956
1969
1970
1938
1947
1919
1971
1943
1954
1940
1957
1970

1970
1946
1870
1929
1968
1943
1860
194

pry

1941
1925
1970

Retired high voltage operator 1927

training school officer

School

Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A

Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Correspondence
N/A
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government

364

Mother's home town

Sydney
Goulburn
Yass
Bribbaree area
ltaly
Dubbo
Sydney
Nimmitabel
Bombala
Bombala
Granya
Albury
Holbrook
Wentworth
Tutye
Merbein
Cobar

Hay area
Griffith
Tumbarumba
The Rock

Yerong Creek
Yerong Creek/Henty
Weethalle
Ardlethan
Near Temora
Pt Lonsdale
Temora
Sydney
Weethalle
Weethalle
Southern NSW/
Rankins Springs
Tullibigeal
West Wyalong
Hillston
NSW
ltaly
Narrandera
Coolamon
Narrandera
Barham
Nathalia
Booligal
Thredbo
Jerilderie
Tumut
Oberon
Greta
Wattle Flat
Lithgow

Grenfell/Lithgow
Caragabal
Molong/Bathurst
Cumnock

Not given
Burnberg

Bogan Gate/Fifield/Sydney

Broken Hill

Tasmania
Bendigo
Gippsland
Caulfield

Father's home town

Tumbarumba
Parramatta
Yass
Bribbaree area
ltaly
West Wyalong
Sydney
Bemboka
Orbost
Bombala
Talangatta
Albury
Holbrook
Sydney
Merbein
Wentworth
Sydney
Mirrool
Oaklands/Goolgowi
Tumbarumba
Uranquinty/Wagga/
The Rock
Wagga
Henty
Weethalle
Ardlethan
Ariah Park
New Zealand
Ararat
Sydney
Weethalle
Weethalle
Rankins Springs

Tullibigeal
West Wyalong
West Wyalong
Hillston area
Italy
Narrandera
Coolamon
Echuca
Melbourne
Deniliquin
Booligal
Mt Gambier
Nathalia/Jerilderie
West Wyalong/Tumut
Oberon
Beaconsfield
Not known
Lithgow/Sydney/
Brisbane
Grenfell
Caragabal
Manly
Molong
Not given
Sydney
Greece
Broken Hill

Ballarat
Bendigo
Dandenongs
Cheltenham



Code:

3033
3034
3036
3108
3109
3114
3117
3124
3126
3128
3131
3136
3139
3144
3151
3155
3053
3055
3162
3165
3166

3059
3087
3094
3064
3180
3181
3182
3085
3176
3185
3184
3188

Home town

Weering
Camperdown
Allansford
Penshurst
Hamilton
Casterton
Ballarat
Hopetoun
Miram
Nhill
Jeparit
Birchip
Ouyen
Mildura
Murrayville
Sea Lake
Bendigo
Bendigo
Rochester
Echuca
Echuca

Swan Hill
Tatura
Wodonga
Wodonga
Tallangatta
Tallangatta
Corryong
Myrtleford
Mos
Bendoc
Orbost
Omeo

QUEENSLAND

4006
4001
4018
4048
4021
4026
4061
4062
4064
4038

Brisbane

Aspley (Brisbane)
Norwell

Ipswich

Ipswich
Toowoomba
Warwick

Dalby

Gympie
Rockhampton

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

5002
5003
5041
5042
5043
5044
5045
5050
5051
5057
5058
5060
5061
5063
5064
5074
5075
5078

Fulham (Adelaide)
Daw Park (Adelaide)
Bordertown
Bordertown
Bordertown
Naracoorte
Naracoorte
Penola

Penola

Lameroo

Lameroo
Pinnaroo
Pinnaroo

Loxton

Berri

Warooka
Coobowie

Port Lincoln

P‘code Occupation

3585
3616
3690
3690
3700
3700
3707
3737
3825
3888
3888
3898

4000
4034
4208
4304
4305
4350
4370
4405
4570
4700

5024
5041
5268
5268
5268
5271
5271
5277
5277
6302
5302
5304
5304
5333
5343
5577
5583
5606

Farmer

Dairy farmer
Farmer
Shearer/security guard
Carpenter joiner
Butcher

Teacher

Menswear shop
Servo attendant
Butcher
Supermarket owner
Farmer
Farmer/pastrycook
Milkman
Government employee
Gardener/cook
Student

Student

Pensioner
Businessman
Milkman

Farmer

Student

Salesman

Factory manager
Apprentice butcher
Butcher

Butcher

Electrical assembler
Communication officer
Forestry worker
Butcher

Garage proprietor

Manager building industry
Company director

Cane grower

Carriage builder (retired)
Fitter

Retired farm worker
Mechanic

Boilermaker

Motor mechanic

French polisher

Auditor

Lecturer

Butcher

Butcher

Electricity Trust linesman
Clothes salesman
Manager

Butcher

Farmer (semi-retired)
Retired farmer
Farmer

Butcher

Salesman
Chiropractor
Storeman

Contractor

Building contractor
Foreman manager

Birth
year

1840
1856
1846
1967
1950
1966
1949
1963
1867
1968
1950
1935
1954
1930
1945
1963
1970
1969
1921
1958
1928

1959
1970
1952
1939
1971
1848
1929
1961
1852
1968
1962
1927

1848
1934
1948
1928
1946
1937
1968
1964
1956
1923

1931
1932
1970
1969
1963
1962
1952
1942
1920
1925
1919
1953
1943
1840
1947
1951
1947
1945

School

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
N/A
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - NonCath.
N/A
Government
N/A

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

365

Mother's home town

Colac

Glenormiston South

Warrnambool district

Penshurst

Hamilton

Sandford

Ballarat

Woomelang

Miram

Nhill

Jeparit

Ballarat

Red Cliffs

Mildura

Murrayville

Geelong/Sea Lake

Sydney

Melbourne

England

Echuca area

Broken HillCoolgardie/
Echuca

Nyah West

Scotland

Cookadinia

Wodenga

Wangaratta

Tolgarno

Corryong

Melbourne

Yallourn

Delegate

Orbost

Omeo

Brisbane/Warwick
Brisbane
Woongoolba
Goodna

Ipswich

Athol

Brisbane
Kaimkillenbun
Gympie area
Rockhampton

South Australia
Adelaide
Bordertown
Wolseley
Henty

Victoria
England
Penola

Penola

Hallett

Mallala district
Pinnaroo
Pinnaroo
Adelaide/Berri
Germany
Adelaide/Warooka
Moonta/Gawler
Port Lincoln

Father's home town

Colac
Camperdown
Warrnambool district
Penshurst
Hamilton
Casterton
Ballarat
Hopetoun
Diapur
Melbourne
Jeparit
Birchip
Ouyen
Dunolly
Murrayville
Sea Lake
Sydney
Kalgoorlie/Perth
England
Echuca area
St Arnaud/Mildura/
Balranald/Echuca
Lake Boga
Melbourne
Springvale
Gisborne
Tallangatta
Tallangatta
Corryong
Melbourne
Yallourn
Bendoc
Hay/Melbourne
Omeo

Brisbane
Brisbane
Norwell
Booval
Ipswich
Clifton
Brisbane
Dalby
Gympie area
Armidale

South Australia
Adelaide
Lucidale
Bordertown
Tanunda
Victoria
England
Adelaide
Penola
Brinkworth
Waterloo
Pinnaroo
Pinnaroo
Berri
Germany
Warooka
Coobowie
Edithburgh



Code:

Home town

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

6002
6023
6029
6027

Perth

Inglewood (Perth)
Mt Barker
Albany

TASMANIA

7027
7001
7030

Hobart
Hobart
Sheffield

Females

P'code Occupation

6020
6052
6324
6330

7000
7000
7306

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

1001
1006
1009
1010
1011
1012
1018
1019
1020
1022
1024
1025

Yarralumla
Ainslie
Ainslie
Dickson
Watson
Hackett
Pearce
Mawson
Mawson
Weston
Macquarie
Page

NEW SOUTH WALES

9001
9003
9007
9008
9009
9012
8014
2008
2018
2074
2110
2022
2026
2084
2031
2129
2139
2043
2045
2046
2142
2143

2148
2151
2162
2163
2099
10001
10006
10007
10161
10011
10163
10017

Sydney

Lane Cove (Sydney)
Collaroy Beach (Sydney)
Denistone (Sydney)
Beacroft (Sydney)
Strathfield (Sydney)
Fairfield (Sydney)
Newcastle
Mulbring
Cessnock
Cessnock

Quirindi

Glen Innes
Gloucester

Taree

Lismore

Batemans Bay
Huskisson

Nowra

Nowra

Narooma

Narooma

Pambula
Eden
Eden
Eden
Thirlmere
Queanbeyan
Cooma
Cooma
Delegate
Albury
Holbrook
Mulwala

2600
2601
2602
2602
2602
2602
2607
2607
2607
2611
2614
2614

2000
2066
2097
2114
2119
2135
2165
2291
2323
2325
2325
2343
2370
2422
2430
2480
2536
2540

2541
2546
2546

2549
2551
2551
2561
2572
2620
2630
2630
2633
2640
2644
2647

Student

School bus driver
Farmer

Textile worker

Unemployed
Council clerk
Carpenter

Student
Production assistant
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student
Student

Beautician
Student
Primary teacher
Student
Accountant
Student
Postwoman
Stenographer
Housewife
Cake decorator
Teacher

Home duties
Student
Farmer's wife
Student

Lab assistant
Shopowner
Student
Student
Student

Cook

Postal sorting officer
/usherette
Pharmacy assistant
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop keeper
Cleaner
Student
Student
Student

Cafe manager
Student

Clerk

Student

Birth
year

1967
1838
1927
1958

1862
1951
196

pre

1970
1951
1970
1970
1969
1968
1870
1870

1867
1970
1970

1947
1969
1960
1870
1964
1870
1954
1939
1934
1958
1953
1926
1968
1951
1970
1952
1922
1870
1870
1969
1965
1961

1969
1967
1967
1944
1954
1969
1871
1970
1962
1971
1842
1970

School

Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic

Government
Government
Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Government

Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

366

Mother's home town

Perth/Melbourne
Coolgardie/Kalgoorlie
Melbourne

England

Hobart
Hobart
Sheffield

TrenthamvSpringfield
Bombala NSW
England

Northern Ireland
Maclean

Sydney

Cairns/Atherton Tablelands

Sydney
Sydney
Finland
Australia
Queensland

Sydney
Orange/Forbes
Victoria

Sydney
Tumut/Neutral Bay
Sydney

Various outback stations

Vacy/Newcastle
Maitland
Cessnock
Cessnock
Quirindi
Australia
Gloucester
Longreach
Lismore

Tomakin/Batemans Bay

Huskisson
Sydney/Milton/Nowra
Melbourne

Narooma

Sydney

Pambula
Eden
North coast
Melbourne
Picton
Sunderland (England)
Sydney
England
Bombala
Melbourne
Holbrook
Corowa

Father's home town

Perth
Perth
SA
England

Hobart
Hobart
Sheftield

Canberra
Sydney

East Africa
Northern Ireland
Cowra

Sydney
Queanbeyan
England
Somerset (England)
Tasmania
Germany

NSW

Sydney
Yass/Sydney
Sydney
Queensland
Lane Cove/Lindfield
Griffith
Coolangatta
Vacy
Mulbring
Cessnock
Weston
Hunter Valley
Australia
NSW
Tenterfield
Lismore
Batemans Bay
Southport
Nowra

Perth
Narooma
Narooma

Pambula
Wagga

North coast
Melbourne
Thirimere
Canberra
Snowy Mountains area
Lebanon
Delegate
Melbourne
Waellington NZ
Marrawonga



Code:

10018

10108
10166
10168
10170
10025
10173
10174
10112
10113
10178
10179
10180
10117
10184
10120
10122
10032
10028
10029

10033
10124
10127
10130
10132
10034
10137
10139
10140

10143
10145
10147
10189
10148
10151
10040
10043
10085
10190
10056
10097
10060
10154
10156

Home town

Wagga Wagga

Grong Grong
Tumbarumba
The Rock
Henty

Walla Walla
Culcairn
Culcairn

Junee

Junee

Barellan
Barmedman
Rankins Springs
Ungarie

West Wyalong
Lake Cargelligo
Hillston

Griffith

Griffith

Griffith

Griffith
Narrandera
Coolamon
Leeton
Coleambally
Deniliquin
Hay
Balranald
Balranald

Dareton
Dareton
Tumut
Quandialla
Gundagai
Lithgow
Cowra
Bathurst
Bathurst
Caragabal
Dubbo
Parkes
Forbes
Condobolin
Ivanhoe

VICTORIA

3105
3029
3032
3035
3077
3110
3113
3116
3123
3130
3132
3137
3138
3140
3141
3147
3148
3150
3152

Geelong
Geelong
Colac
Allansford
Tyrendarra
Portland
Casterton
Edenhope
Hopetoun
Jeparit
Rainbow
Ouyen
Ouyen
Red Cliffs
Mildura
Underbool
Underbool
Murrayville
Nullawil

P‘code Occupation

2650

2652
2653
2655
2658
2659
2660

2663
2665
2668
2669
2669
2671
2672
2675
2680
2680
2680

2680
2700
2701
2705
2707
2710
2711
2715
2715

2717
2717
2720
2721
2722
2790
2764
2795
2795
2810
2830
2870
2871
2877
2878

3220
3220
3250
3277
3285
3305
3311
3318
3396
3423
3424
3490
3490
3496
3500
3509
3508
3512
3529

Student

Tourist assistant
Shop assistant
Shop owner
Secretary
Student

Store proprietor
Librarian

Shop keeper
Shop keeper
Cook
Secretary/housewife
Bank officer
Housewife

Clerk

Shop assistant
Cook

Student

Student

Student

Student

Tourist officer
Shop proprietor
Housewife
Cashier
Student
Motelier
Cook/housewife
TAB agent

Home duties

Shop assistant/fruit picker
Detailer

Cafe owner

Part time receptionist
Science assistant
Student

Student

Secretary

Bank officer

Student
Typist/receptionist
Student

Part-time typist/clerk
Housewife

School student
Housewife

Housewife

Home duties

Home duties/farmer
State enrolled nurse
Shop proprietor
Farmer

Home duties/cake decorator
Sales assistant

Shop keeper
Secondary teacher
Roadhouse owner
Shop keeper

Office girl/receptionist
Housewife

Home duties

Shop proprietor

Shop assistant

Birth
year

1970

1967
1867
1951
1867
1970
1951
1945
1959
1855
1971
1856
1966
1934
194
1966
1962
1971
1870
1970

=

1870
1963
1860
1939
1964
1970
1948
1958
1842

1954
1944
1948
1944
1912
1944
1968
1970
1964
1970
1969
1965
1969
1952
1958

1857
1945
1932
1939
1952
1965
1962
1929
1931
1959
1932
1961
194
1840
1970
1952

1932
1954

School

Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
and Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Governmant
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Priv. - Catholic
N/A
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government

367

Mother's home town

Netherlands Indonesia/

Wollongong
Grong Grong
Tumbarumba
The Rock
Yerong Creek
Sydney
Walla subdivision
Henty
Albury
Junee
Sydney
Yiddah/Barmedman
Barellan
Sydney
Yiddah
Tasmania
Hillston
Sydney
Griffith
Sydney

Griffith
Narrandera
Coolamon
Sydney
Mildura
Caldwell

Hay

Balranald Hay
Melbourne

Dareton
Pooncarie/Wentworth
Tumut
Victoria

lilabo

Sydney
Blayney
Murwillumbah
England
Caragabal
Stuart Town
Parkes
Mosman
Lockhart
Broken Hill

Maryborough
Geelong
Stoneyford/Nalangil
Melbourne
Portland/Heywood
Mornington
Casterton
Adelaide

Milloo

Detpa

Rainbow

Dareton

Kiamal

Inglewood
Mildura

Bendigo
Maryborough

SA

Nullawil

Father's home town

Sydney

Yanco
Tumbarumba
Mangoplah
Henty

Walla Walla
Culcairn
Holbrook
Culcairn

Old Junee
Moombooldool
Rye Park/Barmedman
Temora

Euroa

West Wyalong
Lake Cargelligo
Condobolin
Hanwood
Griffith

Griffith

ftaly
Narrandera
Coolamon
Murrami
Mildura
Wangaratta
Hay
Balranald
Balranald/Lucivale/
Tallangatta
Port Fairy
Dareton
Tumut
Quandialla
Gundagai
Tarana
Cowra
Quirindi
Australia
Caragabal
Orange
England
Mungindi
Narrandera
Broken Hill

Dunolly
Geelong
Larpent
Melbourne
Tyrendarra
Portland
Casterton
Naracoorte
Lalbert
Jeparit
England
Ouyen
Warrnambool
England
Mildura
Underbool
Underbool
SA
Nullawil



Code:

3154
3054
3050
3159
3160
3164
3060
3091
3065
3066
3175
3097
3187
3103

Home town

Sea Lake
Bendigo
Bendigo
Rochester
Rochester
Echuca
Kilmore
Benalla
Corryong
Corryong
Moe

Moe

Cann River
Lakes Entrance

QUEENSLAND

4046
4024
4060
4028
4063
4035
4070

Redbank Plains
Toowoomba
Warwick

Dalby

Gympie
Rockhampton
Mackay

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

5001
5004
5038
5048
5049
5056
5059
5062
5077

Adelaide

Morphettville (Adelaide)
Kybybolite

Penola

Penola

Lameroo

Pinnaroo
Kingston-on-Murray
Port Lincoln

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

6016
6001
6013

Perth
Perth
Bussetlton

TASMANIA

7002
7029

Claremont (Hobart)
Sheffield

NORTHERN TERRITORY

8001

(b)

Darwin

P'code Occupation

Former residents

Males

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

1030
1031
1033
1034
1035

Canberra
Canberra
Curtin
Mawson
Tidbinbilla

3533 Shop keeper
3550 Personnel officer
3550 Home duties
3561 Shop assistant
3561 Store manager
3564 Butcher's assistant
3601 Nurse

3672 Housewife

3707 Shop assistant
3707 Farmer

3825 Housewife

3825 Home duties
3889 Housewife

3909 Nurse

4301 Home maker
4350 Home duties
4370 Secretary

4405 Library aide
4570 Housewife

4700 Pensioner

4740 Clerk

5000 Computer keypuncher
5043 Student

5262 Housewife

5277 Shop assistant
5277 Proprietress
5302 Storekeeper
5304 Shop assistant
6331 Dental nurse
5606 Housewife

6000 Pensioner

6019  Teacher/student
6280 Housewife/business partner
7011 Avon representative
7306 Machinist

0800  Student

2600 Student

2600 Public servant
2605 Salesman

2607 Student/barman
2620 Gardener

Birth
year

1912
1963
1942
1968
1928
1936
1947
1931
1966
1951
1852
1946
1944
1958

19832
1939
1966
1945
1967
1925
1950

1938
1967
1956
1966
1926
1948
1930
1963
1956

1963
1967
1938

1935
1968

1966

1969
1955
1953
1967
1830

School

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

N/A
N/A
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government

Government
Government

Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
N/A

368

Mother's home town

St Arnaud
Bendigo
Bendigo
Rochester
Scotland
Victoria
Lancefield
Melbourne
Corryong
Corryong
Werribee
Albury
Bombala
Mallee region

Ipswich
Victoria/Queensland/WA
Brisbane

Queensland

Bundaberg

Blackall

Bundaberg area

West Coast SA
Kalgoorlie
Ardrossan

Colac

Melbourne

Port Pirie area
Riverton/Pinnaroo
Moorook
Cummins

Australia/New Guinea
Wagin
Deanmill

Claremont
Deloraine

New Zealand

Newcastle
Wollongong
Sydney
Sydney
Tidbinbilla

Father's home town

St Arnaud
Calivil
Bendigo
Rochester
Scotland
Victoria
Kilmore
Melbourne
Corryong
Corryong
Werribee
Kyabram
Lower Bendoc
Melbourne

Murgon
Toowoomba
Brisbane

Victoria
Townsville
Blackall
Toowoomba area

Adelaide
Kalgoorlie
Adelaide

Pinnaroo

Penola

Clare
Quorn/Pinnaroo
Kingston
Lee-0On-Solent (UK)

Perth
Nedlands
Bridgetown

Claremont
Beulah

New Zealand

Wollongong
Sydney
Sydney
Sydney
Tidbinbilla



Code:

Home town

NEW SOUTH WALES

9019
9020
9021
9022
9023
9024
9025
9031
9038
9042
9044
9045
9046
9048
9049
8050
9051
9053
9054
2067
2107
2004
2005
2006
2069
2108
2009
2070
2014
2015
2109
2072
2073
2020
2080
2024
2117
2027
2029
2120
2033
2124
2087
2088
2035
2134
2135
2038
2096
2044
2097
2055
2057
2103
2104
2063
2106
2066
10068
10069
10071
10010
10073
10015
10074
10077
10026

Sydney

Sydney

Sydney

Sydney

Sydney

Sydney

Randwick (Sydney)
Waverton (Sydney)
Manly (Sydney)
Carlingford (Sydney)
Auburn (Sydney)
Wentworthville (Sydney)
Marrickville (Sydney)
Kingsgrove (Sydney)
Beverly Hills (Sydney)
Peakhurst (Sydney)
Revesby (Sydney)
Hurstville (Sydney)
Jannali (Sydney)
Spencer

Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Branxton
Tamworth

Armidale
Coonabarabran
Emmaville

Baan Baa

Narrabri

Barrington
Ellenborough
Grafton

Grafton

Grafton
Murwillumbah
Tweed Heads
Wollongong

Dapto

Jervis Bay

Nowra

Kangaroo Valley
Goulburn

Boorowa

Harden Murrumburrah
Cootamundra
Young

Young

Cooma

Nimmitabel
Bombala

Bombala

Albury

Albury

Corowa

Wagga Wagga
Walla Walla

P'code Occupation

2000
2000
2000

2000
2031
2060
2095
2118
2144
2145
2204
2208
2209
2210
2212
2220
2226
2255
2280
2284
2290
2290

2291
2291
2299
2300
2300
2300
2305
2305
2335
2340
2350
2357
2371
2383
2390
2422
2446
2460
2460
2460
2484
2485
2500
2530
2540

2577
2580
2586
2587
2590
2694
2594
2630
2631
2632
2632
2640
2640
2646
2650
2659

Manager

Student

University administrator
Customs officer
Teacher

Project officer
Clerk

Student

Clerk

Conservator

Sales Manager
Courier

Customs officer
Senior technical officer
Computer programmer
Student

Lecturer

Technical officer
Engineer
Horticulturist
Builder

Lecturer

Student

Insurance manager
Sprinkler fitter
Teacher

Linguist

Clerk

Teacher

Solicitor

School teacher

Area manager soft drink Co.

Clerk

Public servant (chemist)
Service manager
Student

Water service operator
Retired fire brigade officer
Technical officer

N/A

Bank manager

Council employee
Forms designer
Computer engineer
Teacher

Publican

Secondary teacher
Electrician

Manager seafood outlet
Research assistant
Computer officer
Public servant

Student

Accountant

Cleaner

Student

Programmer

Auto electrician

Public servant

Joinery manager
Bricklayer

Spare parts salesman
Public servant

Sales

Nurse

Manager feed mill
Public servant

Birth
year

1958
1955
1846
1840
1937
1927
184
1965
1934
1948
1948
1830
1945
1952
1932
1960
1958
1941
1945
1963
1934
1936
1970
1949
1961
1957
1937
1960
1953
1945
1939
1962
1952
1944
1956
1968
1948
1908
1855
1951
1959
1937
1956
1946
1938
1944
1957
1959
1959
1968
1966
1946
1870
1940
1963
1968
1964
1953
1949
1935
1957
1953
1951
1930
1957
1963
1936

e

School

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Correspondence
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
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Mother's home town

Sydney
Canberra
Sydney
Gundagai
Arncliffe
Sydney/Melbourne
Enmore
Atherton Tablelands
Manly
Paddington
Werris Creek
Sydney

Tempe

Cowra

Sydney

Loxton
Tasmania
Wellington
Gundagai
Spencer

Dee Why
Scotland
Newcastle
Newcastle
Various NSW
Branxton
Newcastle
Newcastle
Stockton
Lithgow/Newcastle
Newcastle
Kurri Kurri
Maitland/Scone
Carrington
Armidale

South Australia/Victoria
Germany
Emmaville
Proserpine
Newcastle
Bundook
Ellenborough
Woodburn
Grafton
Lismore
Murwillumbah
Tweed Heads/Murwillumbah
England

Walli

Sydney
Sydney
Newcastle
Goulburn
Trangie
Springdale
Parkes
Binalong
Young

Cooma

Moruya

Tumut
Bombala
Culcairn
Picton/Paddington
Tatura
Coolamon
Walla

Father's home town

Sydney

Many places
Sydney
Paddington
Bondi

Sydney

Blayney

Sydney

North Coast
Strathfield

Not known
Crookwell/Sydney
Marrickville
Manly

Sydney
Peakhurst
Hurstville
England
Cootamundra
Woy Woy

Dee Why
Inverell

Stroud

Nowra
Melbourne
Cessnock
Newcastle
Newcastle
Waratah

Kurri Kurri
Australia
Cessnock
Newcastle
Cardiff

Berry

Newcastle
Poland

South Australia
Haden

Wee Waa/Narrabri
Barrington
Ellenborough/Yarras
Not known
Grafton area
Tenterfield
Murwillumbah
Sydney

England
Balmain

Yass

Sydney
Kangaroo Valley
Wagga/Goulburn
Mitta Mitta
Cootamundra
Boggabri
Kingsvale
Young

Sydney
Nimmitabel
Bombala
Bombala/Bega
Sydney

Orange
Tocumwal
Sydney/Canberra
Jindera/Walla Walla



Code:

10114
10121
10030
10080
10031
10083
10142
10150
10039
10046
10088
10048
10050
10055
10092
10093
10192
10058
10061
10104
10064
10065
10157

Home town

Junee
Lake Cargelligo
Griffith
Griffith
Griffith
Tocumwal
Jerilderie
Barham
Katoomba
Bathurst
Blayney
Orange
Eugowra
Coonamble
Dubbo
Dubbo
Bourke
Parkes
Forbes
Broken Hill
Broken Hill
Broken Hill
Broken Hill

VICTORIA

3006
3008
3010
3012
3016
3017
3018
3022
3024
3025
3027
3028
3030
3031
3106
3039

3041
3078
3112
3115
3042
3043
3118
3119
3120
3081
3083
3044
3133
3134
3135

3085
3143
3048
3056
3157
3158
3051
3052
3161
3168

Melbourne

Essendon (Melbourne)
North Melbourne
Clifton Hill (Melbourne)
Kew (Melbourne)
Warrandyte (Melbourne)
Richmond (Melbourne)
Caulfield (Melbourne)
Brighton (Melbourne)
Hampton (Melbourne)
Frankston (Melbourne)
Geelong

Geelong

Lorne

Cororooke
Warrnambool

Hamilton
Portland
Portland
Coleraine
Edenhope
Ballarat
Ballarat
Creswick
Ararat
Rupanyup
Natimuk
Dimboola
Yaapeet
St Arnaud
Watchem

Red Cliffs
Mildura
Mildura
Charlton
Manangatang
Robinvale
Bendigo
Bendigo
Rochester
Pyramid Hill

P'code Occupation

2663
2672
2680
2680
2680
2714
2716
2739
2780
2795
2799

2806
2829
2830
2830
2840
2870
2871
2880
2880
2880
2880

3000
3040
3051
3068
3101
3113
3121
3162
3186
3188
3199
3220
3220
3232
3254
3280

3300
3305
3305
3315
3318
3350
3350
3363
3377
3388
3408
3414
3424
3478
3482

3496
3500
3500
3525

3549
3550
3550
3561
3575

Publican

Mechanic
Technician

Motor mechanic
Administrative officer
Retired salesman
Retired shop keeper
School teacher
Customs officer
Industrial officer
Sales

Barrister

Registered nurse
Panel beater

Public servant

Clerk

Farm hand
Draftsman
Investment officer
Public servant
Public servant

TV repairman
Administration manager

Public servant

Public servant
Accountant
Computer programmer
Scientist

Student

Customs officer
Dental prosthetist
Hardware coordinator
Scientist

Bar steward

Scientist

Builder

Self employed

Bank officer

Student

Student

Teacher

Production operator
Bus driver

Baker
Student/statistician
Teacher

Broker

Teacher

Public servant
Retired banker
Scientific technician
Rouseabout

Cafe proprietor
Maintenance engineer

Birth
year

19851
1964
1953
1945
1942
1920
1833
1948
1946
1962
1944
1954
1960
196
1952
1939
1964
1848
1957
1850
1940
1939
1939

194
1938
1943
1941
1964
1963
1836
1927
1957
1945
1934
1947
1938
1951
1954
1962

=

1968
1963
1855
194
1943
1949
1948
1958
1956
1862
1932
1947
1928
1942
1839

pry

(Road Construction Authority)

Radiator repairer
Clerk/computers
Carpenter
Student
Electrician
Engineer
Engineer
Technician

Shop proprietor
Primary teacher

1963
1953
1830
1961
1967
1947
1846
1938
1949
1952
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School

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A

N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Coolamon

Nariel
Sydney/New Zealand
Armidale

Hay

Mildura

Jerilderie

Barham
Lithgow/Katoomba
Sydney

Western NSW
Stuart Town
Bathurst
Gilgandra

Dubbo

NSW country areas
Wanaaring
Ingham

Forbes

Broken Hill

Broken Hill

Broken Hill
Broken Hill

Melbourne

Wimmera

North Melbourne
Melbourne

Waest of Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne

Brighton

Seymour

Casterton

Drouin

Scotland

Geelong

Melbourne
Ballarat/Camperdown
Dandenongs/Brighton

Melbourne
Portland district
Preston
Melbourne
Edenhope
Ballarat
Ballarat
Creswick
Hesket
Rupanyup
Uliswater
Dimboola
Hopevale
St Arnaud
Melbourne

Red Cliffs
Turrif Mildura
Birchip

Bright
Manangatang
Red Cliffs
Mitiamo
Melbourne
Nathalia
Bagshot

Father's home town

Gobba via Wagga
Wodonga
Adelaide
Hay/Deniliquin/Sydney
Lake Cargeliico
Western Victoria
Warrnambool
Barham

Granville

Bathurst

Western NSW
Greece

Toogong
Coonamble
Emmaville/Glen Innes
Dubbo
Wanaaring
Parkes

Sydney

Broken Hill
Broken Hill
Adelaide

Broken Hill

Melbourne
Melbourne
Not known
Ballarat
Dookie
Melbourne
Maldon
Sydney
Melbourne
Melbourne
Mulwala
Scotland
Ballarat
Colac
Cororooke
Sydney/Canberra/
Melbourne
King's Lynn (UK)
Victoria
Portland
Coleraine
Traralgon
Ballarat
Ballarat
Neuarpurr
Bendigo
Rupanyup
Natimuk
Dimboola
Stawell
Stuart Mill
Watchem

Red Cliffs

Sydney

Donolly

Sunbury
Manangatang
Sydney

Dingee

Bendigo

Nathalia
Epsom/Pyramid Hill



Code:

3088
3170
3088
3092
3174
3067
3098
3100
3068
3186
3177
3071
3178
3072

Home town

Shepparton
Shepparton
Katandra
Wangaratta
Warragul

Moe

Yallourn North
Morwell

Sale

Delegate River
Cowes (Phillip Is.)
Mornington
Leongatha
Poowong

QUEENSLAND

4005
4007
4008
4008
4011
4012
4014
4015
4016

4045
4059
4022
4025
4027
4029
4053
4066
4058
4067
4036
4037
4071
4072
4044

Brisbane

Brisbane

Brisbane

Brisbane

Redcliffe (Brisbane)
Kedron (Brisbane)
Moorooka (Brisbane)
Holland Park (Brisbane)
Holland Park (Brisbane)

Labrador
Boonah
Gatton
Toowoomba
Oakey

Dalby
Chinchilla
Avondale
Gladstone
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Edmonton
Mossman
Malanda

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

5006
5007
5009
5010
5018
5016
5019
5040
5028
5046
5047
5052
5053
5032
5033
5065

5021
5067
5068
5035
5070
5036
5071

Adelaide

Croydon (Adelaide)
Plympton (Adelaide)
Fullarton (Adelaide)
Elizabeth
Clarendon (Adelaide)
Victor Harbour
Keith

Bordertown
Naracoorte
Kingston SE
Millicent

Millicent

Renmark

Berri

Angaston

Burra
Peterborough
Clare

Clare
Melrose

Port Pirie
Ardrossan

P'code Occupation

3630
3630
3636
3677
3820
3825
3838
3840
3850
3888
3922
3931
3953
3988

4000
4000
4000
4000
4020
4031
4105
4121
4121

4215
4310
4343
4350

5000
5008
5038
5063
5112
5157
5211
5267
5268
5271
5275
5280
5280
5341
5343
5353

5417
5422
5453
6453
5483
5540
5571

Clerk

Storeman

Service engineer
Teacher

Civil engineer
Electrical mechanic
Engineer

Aircraft engineer
Manager (R&D)
Shop keeper
Builder
Neuropsychologist
Masonary sawyer
Plumber

Public servant
Surveyor

Public servant
Administrative
Research officer
Psychologist
Public servant
Public servant
Physicist/lecturer

Computer systems officer
Teacher

Student

Fitter

Student

Student

Public servant (computing)
Electrical engineer
Computer Systems Officer
Technician

Airman

Computer engineer
Geologist

Naval officer

Bus driver

Public servant
Public servant
Soldier

Geologist

Sailor
Student/tape editor
Administrator
Teacher

Animal & plant control officer

Bank manager

Clerk
Boilermaker/welder
Plastics extrusion molder
Systems analyst

Manager systems integration

Electrical fitter

Telecom linesman
Technician
Earthmoving contractor
Patents engineer

Civil contractor

Public servant

Glazier

Birth
year

1855
1842
1961
1935
1946
1957
1959
1966
1956
1930
1942
1957
1846
1969

1949
1947
184
1939
1966
1947
1945
1958
1937

pory

1964
1847
1967
1949
1964
1859
1962
1940
1968
1964
1959
1953
1964
1950
1840

1840
1950
1954
1965
1959
1955
1956
1954
1946
1949
1948
1967
1960
1960
1948
1954

1937
1947
1955
1948
1954
1941
1942
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School

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic

Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Government

Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

N/A

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Holland

Rutherglen
Melbourne
Bundalong South
Warragul

Strzelecki

Morwell

Wimbledon (England)
Rosedale

Delegate River
Collingwood/Phillip Is.
Victoria

New Zealand
Poowong

Darling Downs/Brisbane
Newcastle

Brisbane

Brisbane
Lowood/Redcliffe
Kalinga

Brisbane

Nottingham (England)
Walcha/New England

Stanthorpe
Boonah area
Wynnum
Wallumbilla
Oakey
Kingaroy
Toowoomba
Waterloo
Gladstone
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Toowoomba
Cairns
Herberton
Atherton

Port Pirie/Adelaide

South Australia

Adelaide

Chorley (England)

Nangwarry

Adelaide

Nhill

Nairne

Georgetown

Adelaide

Clare

Holland

Melbourne

Renmark

Rosewater

Gumeracha/Greenock/
Angaston

Burra

Gladstone

Clare

WA/SA

Melrose

Peterborough

Wudinna

Father's home town

Holland

Not known
Melbourne
Wangaratta
Warragul
Melbourne
Mildura
Wimbledon (England)
Stradbroke
Delegate River
Phillip Is.
South Australia
Dingee
Poowong

Brisbane
Melbourne
Brisbane
Brisbane
Laidley
Newmarket
Brisbane
Nottingham (England)
Wauchope/
North-Central Coast
Brisbane
Boonah area
Maryborough
Beenleigh
Oakey
South Burnett
St George
Miara
ltaly
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Brisbane
Edmonton
Queenstown
Malanda

Adelaide

South Australia

Adelaide

Lucindale

Holland

Adelaide

Ararat

Bute

Virginia, SA/ Dublin, SA

Naracoorte

Kingston SE

Australia

Melbourne

Renmark

Berri

Light Pass/Nuriootpa/
Tanunda/Angaston

Hallett

Gladstone

Czechoslovakia

SA

Adelaide

Peterborough

Wudinna



Code:

Home town

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

6003
6005
6007
6025
6011
6019
6020
6026
6028
6015
6030
6021
6022

Perth

Nedlands (Perth)
Victoria Park (Perth)
Fremantle

Collie

Burekup
Bunbury
Busselton
Albany
Kalgoorlie
Kalgoorlie

New Norcia
Carnarvon

TASMANIA

7005
7006
7007
7008
7020
7013
7014
7015
7016
7031
7032
7025
7026

Hobart
Hobart

South Hobart
Glenorchy (Hobart)
Launceston
Launceston
Launceston
Moltema
Penguin
Burnie
Smithton
Quesnstown
Queenstown

NORTHERN TERRITORY

8002

Darwin

Females

P‘code Occupation

6001

6100
6160
6225
6227
6230
6280
6330
6430
6430
6509
6701

7000
7000
7004
7010
7250
7250
7250
7304
7316
7320
7330
7467
7467

0800

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

1027
1028
1029
1032

Deakin
Canberra
Canberra
Curtin

NEW SOUTH WALES

9016
9017
s018
9055
8026
8027
9028
9029
9030
9032
9033
9034
9035
9036
8037
9039
9040
9041
9043
9047

Sydney

Sydney

Sydney

Haberfield (Sydney)
Fivedock (Sydney)
Fivedock (Sydney)
Stanmore (Sydney)
Stanmore (Sydney)
North Sydney

Lane Cove (Sydney)
Willoughby (Sydney)
Roseville (Sydney)
Wahroonga (Sydney)
Mosman (Sydney)
Collaroy Plateau (Sydney)
Mona Vale (Sydney)
North Ryde (Sydney)
Ryde (Sydney)
Pennant Hills (Sydney)
Bexley (Sydney)

2600
2600
2600
2605

2000
2000
2000
2045
2046
2046
2048
2048
2060
2066
2068
2069
2076
2088
2098
2103
2113
2113
2120
2207

Student
Engineer
Accountant
Public servant
Manager
Farmer
Technical officer
Upholsterer
Spray painter
Carpenter
Accountant
Retired farmer
Subcontractor

Student

Navy

Lecturer

Student

Public servant
Public servant
Minister of religion
Defence Force (Air Force)
Mechanical engineer
Printer

Truck driver

Miner

Public servant

Student

Student
Court reporter
Public servant
Student

Clerk

Public servant
Teacher

Clerk

Student

Mother

Housewife
Housewife

Retired journalist
Company secretary
Student

Journalist

Farmer

Home care manager
Registered nurse
Student

Student

Retired public servant
Public servant
Home duties

Birth
year

1969
1936
1926
1948
1847
1832
1954
1964
1840
1963
1932
1926
1947

1965
1964
1943
1970
1957
1956
1944
1964
1952
1945
1946
1855
1937

1968

1970
1860
1857
1862

1946
1944
1938
1954
1970
1951
1931
1927
1920
1948
1970
1943
1943
1940
1963
1968
1962
1928
1963
1934
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School

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government

Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Brisbane
South Perth
Not known
Fremantle
Adelaide
Burekup
Busselton
Busselton
Denmark
Geraldton
Yelbeni
Mogumba
Sydney

Netherlands
Hobart
Tasmania
Merbein
Launceston
Ireland
Oaks
Moltema
Victoria
Waratah
Smithton
Queenstown
North-west Tasmania

Sydney

Geelong

Adelaide

Sydney
Adelaide/Canberra

Sydney
England
Sydney
Abbortsford
Sydney
Leichhardt
Stanmore
Gunnedah
Sydney
Auburn
Kempsey
Bellingen
Sydney
Warren
Balgowlah
Penrose
Grenfell
Kelty (Fifeshire, Scotland)
Lakemba
Sydney

Father's home town

Bristol (England)
Subiaco

Victoria
Fremantle
Southern Cross
England

Capel

Busselton
Menzies

Not known
Norseman/Yelbeni
New Norcia
Sydney

Netherlands
Brisbane
Tasmania
Melbourne
Launceston
Ireland
Perth (Tas)
Latrobe
Victoria
Waratah
Irish Town
Tamworth
Queenstown

Tasmania

Newcastle
Bombala
Sydney
Sydney

Sydney

Scotland
Emmaville
Katoomba

Sydney

West Wyalong
Stanmore
Newtown

London
Parramatta
Lakemba

Sydney

Sydney

Glasgow (Scotland)
Mosman
Kensington
Kandos
Cowdenbeath (Scotland)
Gordon

England



Code:

9052
2002
2003
2068

2010
2011
2012
2013
2071
2016
2075
2017
2018
2112
2079
2081
2114
2023
2115
2116
2118

2082
2119
2025
2083
2028
2030
2032
2122
2123
2034
2085
2126
2127
2086
2080
2128
2091
2036
2092
2093
2094
2037
2133
2039
2040
2042
2138
2047
2048
2049
2098
2051
2052
2053

2101
2056
2060
2058
2061
2136
2062
2105
2137
2064
2065

Home town

Hurstville (Sydney)
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Shortland
Cessnock
Singleton
Muswellbrook
Greta
Tamworth
Wallabadah
Manilla
Armidale
Armidale
Coonabarabran
Inverell

Inverell
Tingha

Glen Innes
Gilen Innes
Gunnedah
Moree

Taree

Taree
Kempsey
Kempsey
Kempsey
Cascade
Woolgoolga
Grafton
Maclean
Alstonville
Alstonville
Ballina
Ballina
Lismore
Lismore
Murwillumbah
Murwillumbah
Wollongong
Wollongong
Kiama
Batemans Bay
Bodalla
Cobargo
Bega
Kameruka Est.
Picton

Bowral

Moss Vale

Moss Vale
Goulburn
Bookham
Yass

Rye Park
Wallendbeen
Cootamundra
Cootamundra
Young

Young

Young

P'code Occupation

2220
2261
2282
2283
2291
2299
2300
2300
2300
2300
2307
2325
2330
2333
2334
2340
2343
2346
2350
2350
2357
2360

2360
2369
2370
2370
2380
2400
2430
2430
2440
2440
2440
2453
2456
2460
2463
2477
2477
2478
2478
2480
2480
2484
2484
2508
2512
2533
2536
2545
2647
2550
2550
2571
2576
2577

2577
2580
2582
2682
2586
2588
2580
2590
2594
2584
2594

Designer

Student

Student

Clerical assistant
Secretary

Teacher
Housewife/teacher
Public servant
School teacher
Clerical assistant
Computer programmer
Clerk

School teacher
Student/teacher
Housewife
Housewife
Registered nurse
Cleaner

Student
Hairdresser
Driveway attendant
Editor

Teacher
Community worker
Student

Teacher

Student

Student

Clerk

Secondary teacher
Trained nurse
Self-employed accountant
Domestic/retired seamstress
Bus driver

Clerk

Data entry operator
Housewife
Teacher

Teacher
Housewife

Plant maintenance person
Computer operator
Word processor
Public servant
Bursar

Student

MA student
Secretary

Bar person

Student

Home duties
Student

Diet maid

Student

Student

Student

Scientist

Clerk/receptionist
Shedhand

Student

Occupational therapy aide
Cleaner

Business partner/housewife
Librarian

House manager
Studentteacher/mother/wife
Housewife/clerk

Birth
year

1854
1969
1968
1930
1963
1948
1847
1947
1944
1927
1957
1934
1840
1967
1847
1962
1967
1932
1969
1946
1954
1963

1945
1961
1970
1863
1869
1953
1953
1850
1945
1843
1934
1949
1948
1965
1841
1950
1947
1957
1847
1963
1961
1944
1943
1968
1929
1966
1824
1870
1950
1971
1955
1964
1971
1969

1946
1947
1968
1964
1945
1931
1954
1948
1960
1957
1948

373

School

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
priv. - noncath
priv. - noncath
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
priv. - noncath
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government

priv. - noncath
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Jugiong
England
Leicester (England)
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Newcastle
Bristol (UK)
England
Goverton (Wales)
Singleton
UK/Newcastle
Greta

Gosford
Cessnock
Quirindi
Walgett
Armidale
Coonabarabran
Tingha

Inverell

Manilla

Sydney

Glen Innes
Gunnedah
Newcastle/Kempsey
Gladstone

Wingham

Kempsey area
Kempsey

Port Macquarie
Holland

Alstonville

Grafton

Maclean

Alstonville

Uralba
Ballina/Sydney
Ballina

Goolmangar

Ballina

Murwillumbah
Murwillumbah
Stanwell Park/Sydney
Northumberland (England)
Sydney

Clyde River
Holland/Sydney
Riverina

England

Rocky Hall/Wyndham
Picton

Bowral
Casino/Sydney/Moss Vale

Temora/Moss Vale
Kialla
Bowning
Goulburn

Rye Park
Harden
Cootamundra
Ungarie
Young

Young
Sydney

Father's home town

Mittagong
Lismore
Worcester (England)
Newcastle
Brewarrina, Narooma
Wellington
Newcastle
Tamworth
Newcastle
Bristol (UK)
England
Pt Talbot (Wales)
Singleton
Newcastle
Millfield
Sydney
Hungary
Gunnedah
Melbourne
Armidale
NSW
Bellingen/
Port Macquarie
Jindera
Tingha
Greece
Glen Innes
Gunnedah
Brisbane/Newcastle
Sydney
Armidale
Kempsey area
Not known
Macksville/Nambucca
Holland
Ballina
Grafton
Brisbane
Lismore area
Alstonville
Ballina
Melbourne
Goonengerry
Lismore
Murwillumbah
Lismore
Wales
Northumberland (UK)
Taree
Batemans Bay
Holland
Riverina
Bega
Rocky Hall/Wyndham
Picton
Sydney
South CoasvRiverina/
Moss Vale
Broken Hill/Orange
Parkesbourne
Bookham
Yass
Rye Park
Harden
West Wyalong
Sydney
Young
Young
Sydney



Home town

10002 Captains Flat
10003
10067
10008
10009
10070
10072
10162
10012
10016
10105
10019
10020
10021
10075
10076
10022
10023
10024
10119
10078
10079

Braidwood
Araluen
Cooma
Bunyan
Bombala
Delegate
Delegate
Albury
Gerogery
Corowa
Wagga Wagga
Wagga Wagga
Wagga Wagga
Wagga Wagga
Wagga Wagga
Cookardinia
Tumbarumba
Lockhart

West Wyalong
Griffith

Griffith

10125
10081
10129
10131
10134
10035
10082
10144
10146
10036
10037
10038
10084
10041
10042
10153
10044
10045
10086
10047
10088
10049
10051
10090
10091
10057

Narrandera
Leeton
Whitton
Coleambally
Mathoura
Finley
Tocumwal
Dareton
Coomeala
Batlow
Batlow
Goodnight
Lithgow
Cowra
Cowra
Cowra
Bathurst
Bathurst
Bathurst
Orange
Canowindra
Canowindra
Grenfell
Warren
Dubbo
Eumungerie

10084
10059
10100
10101
10102
10062
10103

Gulgong
Forbes
Forbes
Broken Hill
Broken Hill
Broken Hill
Broken Hill

VICTORIA

3005
3073
3007
3008
3011
3013
3014
3015

Melbourne
Melbourne
Keilor (Melbourne)

Eltham (Melbourne)

Essendon (Melbourne)
Brunswick (Melbourne)
Banyule (Melbourne)
Montmorency (Melbourne)

P‘code Occupation

2621

2622
2622
2630
2630
2632
2633
2633
2640

2646
2650
2650
2650
2650
2650
2650
2653
2656
2671
2680
2680

2700
2705
2705
2707
2710
2713
2714
2717
2717
2730
2730
2739
2790
2794
2794
2794
2795
2795
2795
2800
2804
2804
2810
2824
2830
2831

2852
2871
2871
2880
2880
2880
2880

3000
3000
3036
3040
3056
3084
3094
3095

Home duties

Housewife

Pensioner

Student

Technical officer

Home duties

Clerk

Public servant

Nurse/student

Home duties

Secretary’home duties

Student

Clerk

Clerical assistant class 2

Student

Enrolled nurse

Domestic duties

Housewife

Shop assistant

Trained nurse

Advertising representative

Personal assistant
(home management)

Postmistress/storekeeper

Courier

Soldier

Student

Unemployed

Public servant

N/A

Trained nurse

Farmer

Secretary

Bank teller

Map librarian

Clerk

Trained nurse

Shop assistant

Housewife/student

Student

Student

Teacher

Clerk

School assistant

Home duties

Teacher

Registered nurse

Clerical assistant

Sales assistant/bus. partner

Nurse

Secretary
Technical officer
Librarian

Home manager
Real estate agent
Home duties

Home duties
Interior designer
Student
Teacher/librarian
Retired housewife
Public servant
Journalist
Housewife

Birth
year

1935

1939
1923
1967
1943
1943
1961
1957
1963
1944
1845
1967
1963
1961
1956
1949
1940
1933
1954
1951
1967
1939

1846
1966
1965
1969
1960
1944
1951
1953
1931
1948
1947
1863
1846
1954
1951
1948
1962
1962
1951
1938
1943
1942
1966
1949
1940
1959

1962
1969
1952
1955
1951
1944
1915

1948
1942
1969
1850
1924
1955
1956
1965
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School

Government

Priv. - Catholic
N/A
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Correspondence
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Queensland/NSW/
Victoria/Tasmania
Sydney
Araluen
Holbrook
Cooma
Bibbenluke
Delegate
Delegate
Albury
Howlong
Culcairn
Brisbane
Sydney
Not known
Tarcutta
Sydney
Sydney
England
Sydney
Tallimba
Griffith
Guyra

Sydney/Narrandera
Country NSW/Sydney
Whitton

Sydney

Mathoura

England

Melbourne

Merbein

Curlwaa

Tumut

Scotland

Fish Point/near Lake Boga
Albury

Cowra area

Sydney
Lyndhurst/Cowra
Bathurst

Parkes

Sydney

Orange

Peak Hill/Canowindra
Canowindra

Grenfell

Warren

Sydney

Coalbeggie

Mudgee

Table Top/Albury
Temora/Forbes
Broken Hill
Launceston
Broken Hill
Burra Burra

Allambee
Sale
England
Ballarat
Williamstown
Sydney
Melbourne
Melbourne

Father's home town

Burrinjuck Dam

Braidwood
Araluen
Tarcutta
Cooma
Bombala
Delegate
Delegate
Albury
Gerogery
Horsham
North Coast
Sydney
Ganmain
Tarcutta
Sydney
Cookardinia
England
Lockhart
Not known
ltaly

Hay

Narrandera
Leeton
Whitton
Mildura
Mathoura
Gippsland
Melbourne
Merbein

- Adelaide

Adelong
Scotland
Goodnight
Lithgow
Goulburn area
Sydney
Cowra
Bathurst
Cowra
Sydney
Orange
Canowindra
England
Grenfell
Sydney
Sydney
Dubbo/Brocklehurst/
Balladooran
Gulgong
Albury
Sydney
Broken Hill
Launceston
England
Burra Burra

England

Melbourne

England

Longwarry
Cornwall (UK)
Sydney

Glasgow (Scotland)
Melbourne



Code:

3074
3104
3019
3020
3075
3021
3076
3023
3026
3037
3038
3107
3040
3111
3078
3080
3121
3082
3122
3125
3127
3129
3045
3046
3047
3084
3142
3145
3146
3149
3049

3153
3156
3086

3163
3167
3169
3058
3057
3061
3062
3171
3063
3090
3093
3172
3173
3096
3099

3101
3102
3069
3183
3070
3179

Home town

Eltham (Melbourne)
Kew (Melbourne)
Hawthorn (Melbourne)
Malvern (Melbourne)
Glen Iris (Melbourne)
Glen Waverley (Melbourne)
Murrumbeena (Melbourne)
St Kilda (Melbourne)
Sandringham (Melbourne)
Warrnambool
Warrnambool

Port Fairy

Hamilton

Portland

Portland

Ararat

Stawell
Warracknabeal
Warracknabeal
Horsham

Nhill

Kaniva

Castlemaine
Castlemaine
Campbells Creek
Carisbrook

Mildura

Merbein

Merbein

Murrayville

Bears Lagoon

Nandaly
Manangatang
Bendigo

Echuca
Calivil
Kerang
Swan Hill
Swan Hill
Kyabram
Tongala
Strathmerton
Glenrowan
Wangaratta
Bobinawarrah
Rutherglen
Yarrawonga
Moe

Morwell

Traralgon
Mirboo
Bairnsdale
Orbost

Lakes Entrance
Toora

QUEENSLAND

4002
4003
4004
4010
4013
4017
4047
4019

Brisbane

Brisbane

Brisbane

Nundah (Brisbane)
Inala (Brisbane)
Camp Hill (Brisbane)
Ipswich

Ipswich

P‘code Occupation

3095
3101
3122
3144
3146
3150
3163
3182
3191
3280
3280
3284
3300
3305
3305
3377
3380
3393
3393
3400
3418
3419
3450
3450
3451
3464
3500
3505
3505
3512
3517

3533
3546
3550

3564
3573
3579
3585
3585
3620
3621
3641
3675
3677
3678
3685
3730
3825
3840

3844
3871
3875
3888
3909
3962

4000
4000
4000
4012
4077
4152
4304
4305

Public servant ex academic
Teacher

Insurance agent
Teacher

Public servant
Bank officer

Music therapist
Information consultant
Trained nurse
Public servant
Home duties
Teacher

Retail manageress
Teacher
Teacher/dairy farmer
Supervisor
Consultant
Secretary

Textile worker

N/A

Manageress
Domestic

Craft teacher
Secretary
Clerk/housewife
Farmer

School teacher
Garage proprietor
Housewife
Housewife

Part time secretary
Isales assistant
Cleaner

Bank officer
Bankteller/mother

Laundry hand

Home duties

Teacher

Nurse

Home duties

Teacher

Bank officer
Computer operator
Student

Botanist

Retired schoolteacher
Primary teacher

Town planning assistant
Secretary
Teacher’home duties

Student
Clerk
Teacher

Bar attendant
Housewife
Librarian

Student

Public servant
Sales executive
Student/teacher
Public servant
N/A

Housewife
School teacher

Birth
year

1940
1955
1944
1942
1845
1966
1845
1930
1840
1948
1938
1965
1832
1960
1949
1958
1936
184
1938
1940
1946
1943
1847
1847
1951
1949
1844
1957
1935
1859
1951

piry

1934
1951
1962

1964
1938
1953
1958
1931
1847
1966
1947
1970
1937
1949
1957
1949
1951
1846

1967
1932
1945
1955
1953
1951

1971
1951
1943
1948
1862
1935
1957
1964
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School

Government
Priv. - Catholic
Correspondence
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Correspondence
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Stratford/Sale
North Fitzroy
Victoria
Bendigo
Melbourne
Ballarat
Murrumbeena
Northcote
Melbourne
NSW
Framlingham
Port Fairy
Victoria
Melbourne
Melbourne
England

St Arnaud
Minyip
Warracknabeal
Great Western/Sheep Hills
Murtoa
Warrnambool
Castlemaine
Castlemaine
Campbells Creek
Maryborough
Red Cliffs
Mildura
Avoca
Grafton
Walwa

Mittyack
Manangatang district
Bendigo

Melbourne
Calivil area
Kerang

Swan Hill

St Arnaud
Country Victoria
Korumburra
Sale

Shepparton
Carraragamunga
Near Wangaratta
Rutherglen
Yarra Junction
Boolarra
Merbein

Scotland
Mirboo
Portland
Orbost
Melbourne
Toora

England/Wollongong
Liverpool (England)
Murgon

Blackall

Brisbane
Scotland/Queensland
Ipswich

Ipswich

Father's home town

WA

Clifton Hill
Victoria
Melbourne
Meloourne
Ballarat
Murrumbeena
Northcote
Collingwood
Ballarat
lllowa

Port Fairy
Echuca
Portland
Portland
England

St Arnaud
Ballarat
Warracknabeal
Horsham
Nhill
Warrnambool
Dunolly
Castlemaine
Campbells Creek
Maryborough
Broken Hill
Merbein
England
Murrayville/Salisbury
Bears Lagoon

Victoria

Waitchie/Ultima

Tamworth/Kerang/
Bendigo

Echuca

Calivil area

Kerang

Swan Hill

England

Gippsland

Sea Lake

Mallee

Scotland/England

Springhurst

Near Wangaratta

Rutherglen

Melbourne

Boolarra

Kyabranvinglewood/
Merbein

Scotland

Mirboo

Lindenow

Orbost

Lakes Entrance

Toora

Brisbane

Liverpool (England)
Brisbane

Moree

Brisbane
Queensland
Ipswich

Ipswich



Code:

4020
4049
4050
4051
4023
4052
4030
4031
4054
4032
4055
4056
4057
4065

4033
4034
4039
4040
4068
4069
4041
4042
4043
4073

Home town

Ipswich
North Ipswich
Yarraman
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Pittsworth
Dirranbandi
Cabootlture
Nambour
Gympie
Maryborough
Maryborough
Maryborough
Bundaberg

Baffle Creek

Waest Rockhampton
Dululu

Mount Morgan
Springsure
Barcaldine
Townsville

Wulguru (Townsville)
Mt Isa

Mareeba

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

5005
5026
5008

5011
5012
5013
5014
5015
5017
5038
5029
5020
5054
5055
5030
5031

5034
5066
5069
5022
5023
5072
5073
5024
5076
5025
5037

Adelaide

Adelaide

Woodville Gardens
(Adelaide)

Glen Osmond (Adelaide)
Leabrook (Adelaide)
Royston Park (Adelaide)
Magill (Adelaide)
Greenacres (Adelaide)
Elizabeth

Murray Bridge
Naracoorte

Millicent

Mt Gambier

Mt Gambier

Mount Gambier

Loxton

Tanunda
Burra
Kybunga
Port Pirie
Bute
Yorketown
Warooka
Whyalla
Wharminda
Port Lincoln
Port Augusta

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

6004
6006
6017
6024
6008
6009
6010
6018
6012

Nedlands (Perth)
Wembley (Perth)
Mount Hawthorn (Perth)
Bayswater (Perth)
Attadale (Perth)
Fremantle

Fremantle

Benger

Donnybrook

P'code Occupation

4305
4305
4314
4350
4350
4356

4510
4560
4570
4650
4650
4650
4670

4670
4700
4702
4714
4722
4725
4810
4811
4825
4880

5000
5000
5012

5064
5068
5070
5072
5086
5112
5253
5271
6280
5280
5290
5280
5333

5352
5417
5463
5540
5560
5576
5577
5600
5603
5606
5700

6009
6014
6016
6053
6156
6160
6160
6223
6239

Programmer
Housewife

Housewiife

Word processor
Secretary/student
Computer systems officer
Clerk

Airwoman

Public servant
Voluntary youth worker
Youth worker
Housewife

Home duties

Home duties

Ipart time parcel delivery
Housewife
Saleswoman

Domestic duties
Clerical assistant
Housewife

Clerk

Student

Drafting assistant
Student

Nurse

Unemployed
Social worker
Bank officer/student

Home duties

Student

Electronic assembler

Dental assistant

Public servant

Computer programmer

Home duties

Home duties

Home duties

Travelling Australia

Home duties

Nurse

Director, community
service organisation

Home duties/registered nurse

Housewife

Postal services officer

Secretary

Teacher

Mother/housewife/contractor

Clerk

Domestic engineer

Home duties

Public servant

Public servant/home duties

Housewife/word processor
Student/housewife

Real estate representative
Home duties

Secretary

Student

Secretary

Housewife

Domestic engineer

Birth
year

1957
1922
1962
1949
1948
1967
1959
1964
1947
1956
196
1846
1909
194

pes

poy

1930
1949
1946
1947
1862
1851
1970
1962
1967
1963

1961
1843
1965

1848
1957
1941
1857
1967
1862
1946
1856
1931
1968
1951
1947
1949

1953
1926
1960
1927
1952
1943
1950
1958
1947
1944
1946

1932
1959
1937
1852
1953
1969
1942
1936
1951
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School

Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government

N/A
Government
N/A
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government

Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government

Priv. - NonCath.
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government

Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government

Mother's home town

Brisbane
Beffast (Ireland)
Yarraman
Pittsworth
England
Brisbane/Iipswich
Brisbane
Caboolture
Woombyse

Tara

North Qid
Bauple
Childers
Cooroy

Bundaberg

Mt Larcom
Dululu

Mount Morgan
Springsure
Barcaldine
Tully

Ingham
Finland
Mareeba

Adelaide
Adelaide/Broken Hill
UK/Adelaide

Sydney

ltaly
MannumvMt Barker
Broken Hill

Mt Morgan
England
Australia
Victorian Mallee
Millicent
England

Mt Gambier
Bute

Renmark

Dutton
Robertstown
Adelaide
Port Pirie
Port Pirie
Port Willunga
Corny Point
Adelaide
Kimba
Scotland
Murray Bridge

Swanbourne
Jugoslavia
Leederville
Marvel Loch
Kempsey
Scotland
Fremantle
Brunswick
Donnybrook

Father's home town

Brisbane
Belfast (Ireland)
Ipswich
Southbrook
England
Pittsworth
Dirranbandi
Woodford
London
Inglewood
Maryborough
Dalby
Maryborough
Cooroy

Oakey/Bundaberg
Rockhampton
Wowan

Mount Morgan
Springsure
Rockhampton
Home Hill

Ayr

Finland

Mareeba

Adelaide
Adelaide
Adelaide

Adelaide

ltaly
Payneham
Ceduna

Mt Morgan
England

SA
Kybybolite
Millicent
England

Mt Gambier
Murray Bridge
Various SA towns

Tanunda
World's End SA
Kybunga

Port Pirie
Moorook

Mt Barker
Warooka
Sydney
Ceduna
Scotland
Milang/Murray Bridge

Bayswater
Armadale/Jugoslavia
Leederville

Midland

Melbourne

Scotland

Fremantle

Black Rock
Perth/Bunbury



Code: Home town
6014 Wiilliams
6031 Coomberdale
TASMANIA

7003 Hobart
7004 Hobart

7008 Glenorchy (Hobart)
7010 Lindisfarne (Hobart)

7028 Risdon Vale (Hobart)

7011 New Norfolk
7017 St Marys
7012 Launceston
7018 Launceston
7019 Launceston
7021 Devonport
7022 Burnie
7023 Boat Harbour
7024 Queenstown

NORTHERN TERRITORY

8003 Casuarina (Darwin)
8004 Alice Springs

P'code Occupation

6391
6512

7000

7000
7010
7015
7016
7140
7215
7250
7250
7250
7310
7320
7321
7467

0810
0870

Porcelain restorer
Mother/relief teacher

Unemployed

Public servant
Secretary

Student

Wife
Student/midwife
Public servant
Student

Home duties

Nurse

Teacher

Marketing manager
Research assistant
Nurse

Student
Courier

Birth
year

1957
1963

1956

1943
1954
1862
1959
1963
1938
1969
1955
1938
1956
1950
1955
1935

1966
1849

377

School

Government
Government

Priv. - NonCath.

Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Correspondence
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Priv. - NonCath.
Government
Priv. - Catholic
Government
Government

Priv. - Catholic
Government

Mother's home town

Williams
Gin Gin

York Plains, Tasmania

Sydney

Sorell

Hobart

Huon Vale
Tasmania

Newcastle
Newcastle
Tasmania/Melbourne
Launceston

Huon Valley
Scotland

Hemel Hempstead (UK)
Sunnyside

Sydney
Hamley Bridge

Father's home town

Williams
Coomberdale

Sydney/Queensland/
New Guinea

London

Sorell

Hobart

Gretna

Kent (England)

Newcastle

Brisbane

Launceston

Launceston

Kentucky Sydney

Scotland

St Alban (UK)

Ulverstone

Sydney
Port Augusta



II

Males

Code:

Initial field survey

Home town

NEW SOUTH WALES

157 Wagga Wagga
156  Narrandera
165  Narrandera
151  Hay
163 Hay
4 Balranald
12 Dareton
149  Tooleybuc
VICTORIA
116  Portland
112 Portland
118 Casterton
117  Casterton
142  Ouyen
143  Ouyen
139 Murrayville
146  Manangatang
145 Manangatang
5 Robinvale
8 Robinvale
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
74  Victor Harbour
72 PtElliot
70 Goolwa
63  Murray Bridge
66  Strathalbyn
132  Tailem Bend
87 Meningie
85  Meningie
125 Bordertown
126  Bordertown
123 Naracoorte
83  KingstonSE
92 Robe
108 Penola
107 Penola
94  Millicent
96 Tantanoola
97  Millicent
100 Tantanoola
102 Mt Gambier
105 Mt Gambier
106 Mt Gambier
135 Parrakie
134 Lameroo
136  Pinnaroo
22 Morgan
78  Lyndoch
77 Lyndoch
80 Tanunda
79 Tanunda
84  Nuriootpa
26 Burra
25 Burra
30 Clare
28 Clare
33 Kadina
34 Kadina
40 Wallaroo

P'code Occupation

2650
2700
2700
2711
2711
2715
27117
2739

3305
3305
3311
3311
3490
3490
3512
3546
3546
3549
3549

5211
5212
5214
5253
5255
5260
5264
5264
5268
5268
5271
6275
5276
6277
5277
5280
5280
5280
5280
5290
5290
5290
5301
5302
5304
6320
6351
5361
5352
6352
5355
6417
5417
5453
5453
5554
5554
5556

Butcher

Plumber

Silo operator

Shed hand

Pool superintendant
Shop assistant
Garage proprietor
Manager of hotel

Shop owner

Trainee wool classer
Shoe shop owner
Butcher

Storekeeper
Furniture retailer
Newsagent

Motor mechanic/shopkeeper
Dalgety agent
Butcher

Shopkeeper

Shop proprietor

Real estate agent
Petrol station attendant
Dairy farmer
Shopkeeper/farmer
Butcher

Butcher

Butcher

Garage assistant manager
Garage attendant
Garage Proprietor
Spare parts

Hotel worker/fisherman
Butcher

Wool classer

Painter

Shopkeeper

Self employed engineer
Mill hand

Proprietor of mixed business
Manager

Shop manager

Car dealer

Insurance manager
Parts assistant

Retired farmer

Mixed farmer

Poultry farmer
Secondhand dealer
Museum attendant

Deli owner/former photographer
Garage Proprietor

TAB propristor

Garage proprietor
Video shop proprietor
Cake shop owner

Shop assistant

Shop owner

Birth
year

1835
1933
1960
1926
1950
1948
1944
1962

1947
1967
1929
1963
1930
1954
1956
1919
1835
1936
1944

1830
1921
1968
1841
1965
1961
1961
1969
1958
1967
1937
1962
1862
1925
1950
1926
1939
1951
1959
1918
1951
1952
1930
1960
1967
1906
1924
1968
1916
1938
1948
1935
1951
1938
1957
1943
1966
1928

378

Mother's home town

Wagga
Narrandera
Narrandera
Beechworth, Vic.
Sydney
Mathoura
Dareton

Many places

Bendigo
Kaniva
Casterton
Ballarat

St Arnaud
Barcaldine, Qld
Murrayville
Manangatang
Manangatang
Chillingonlah
Mildura

Adelaide
Milang

near Swan Reach
Murray Bridge
Macclesfield
Cook's Plains
Woodside
Wallaroo
Bordertown
Bordertown
Naracoorte
Murton, Vic.
Adelaide
Melrose
Cuddly Creek
Scotland
Tantanoola
Milang/Goolwa
Mt Gambier
Quorn

Mt Gambier
Mt Gambier
Waterloo
Lameroo
Pinnaroo
Riverton
Lyndoch
Gawler
Tanunda
Taplin
Waikerie

Pt Augusta/Br Hill/Wilcannia

Burra
England/Clare
Clare

Kadina
Kadina
Wallaroo

Father's home town

Wagga
Narrandera
Narrandera
Warburton, Vic.
Hay

Balranald
Dareton

ltaly

Portland
Warnambool
Casterton
Casterton

St Arnaud
Ouyen
Murrayville
Manangatang
Manangatang
Chillingonlah
Melbourne/Mildura

Adelaide

Pt Elliot
Goolwa
Nairn/Adel/M.Bridge
Strathalbyn
Allawoona
Woodside
Menindie
Adelaide
Bordertown
Naracoorte
KingstonSE
Robe
Melrose
Auburn
Millicent
SA/WA
Goolwa
Tantanoola
England

Mt Gambier
Mt Gambier
Parrakie
Lameroo
Pinnaroo
Dutton
Lyndoch
Lyndoch
Tanunda
near Morgan
Waikerie
Wilcannia/Burra
Payneham
England/Clare
Brinkworth
Kadina
Kadina
Wallaroo



Code:  Home town P‘code Occupation Birth  Mother's home town Father's home town

year
38 Wallaroo 5556  Shop assistant 1961 Berri Wallaroo
47 Moonta 5558  Retired bootmaker/repairer 1899  Moonta Moonta
48 Moonta 5558  Retired rouseabout/odd job man 1918  Alberton Moonta
43 Moonta 5558  Shop owner 1950  Moonta Moonta
45 Moonta 5558  Mechanic (owner) 1957  Whyalla Moonta
44 Moonta 5558  Shop assistant 1967  Moonta Moonta
61  Ardrossan 5571  Butcher (manager) 1959  Wagga Wagga
64  Minlaton 5575  Farmer 1939  Minlaton Minlaton
58  Yorketown 5576  Retired farmer 1920  Yorketown Yorketown
59  Yorketown 6576  Carpenter 1849  Clare Yorketown
54  Curramulka 5580  Farmer 1946  Curramulka Curramulka
55  Stansbury 5582  Motel manager 1934  Stansbury England/Yorke Peninsula
57  Stansbury 5582  Telecom technician 1935  Morgan/Adelaide/Stansbury Adelaide/Stansbury
Females
NEW SOUTH WALES
13 Wentworth 2648  Shop owner-partner 1941 Daylesford, Vic. Daylesford, Vic.
158 WaggaWagga 2650  Store owner 1927  Wagga Wagga
154  Narrandera 2700  Cook/waitress 1953  Narrandera Narrandera
162  Hay 2711 Shop owner 1951 Hay Hay
150 Hay 2711 Shop assistant 1965  Hay Hay
1 Balranald 2715  Shop assistant 1966  Gippsland, Vic. Balranald
11 Dareton 2717  Butcher's shop assistant 1956  Dareton Dareton
9 Dareton 2717  Shop assistant 1960  Dareton Dareton
VICTORIA
115 Portland 3305 Home duties 1924  Horsham Portland
114  Portland 3305 Milk bar owner 1950  Portland/Quantong many places
113 Portland 3305 Shop assistant 1965  Warrnambool Portland
119  Casterton 3311  Shop assistant 1967  Casterton Scotland
120 Edenhope 3318  Shop assistant 1968  Portland Edenhope
140  Murrayville 3512  Hospital service assistant 1938  Murrayville Murrayville
147  Manangatang 3546  TAB operator 1922  Ballarat Ballarat
148 Manangatang 3546  Nurse 1952  Manangatang Manangatang
7 Robinvale 3549  Shopkeeper 1951 Euston, NSW Forbes, NSW
6 Robinvale 3549  Shop assistant 1961 Launceston, Tas. Mildura
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
75 Victor Harbour 5211 Shop proprietor 1962  Largs Bay Largs Bay
73 Victor Harbour 6211  Shop assistant 1970  Cobram Cobram
68 Goolwa 5214  Home duties 1930  Goolwa Goolwa
69 Goolwa 5214  Draper 1948 Mt Gambier Mt Gambier/Gippsland, Vic.
131 Mannum 5238  TAB clerk 1935  Gladstone Mannum
130  Mannum 6238  Newsagent 1946  Mannum Mannum
62 Murray Bridge 5253  Dairy farmer 1956  Adelaide Adelaide
65  Strathalbyn 5255  Home duties 1956  round Pt Pirie Strathalbyn
67  Strathalbyn 5255  Shop assistant 1968  Macclesfield Strathalbyn
129  Tailem Bend 5260  Shop assistant 1958  Tailem Bend Tailem Bend
88  Meningie 5264  Nurse 1948  Meningie Meningie
86  Meningie 6264  Chemist 1969  Meningie Meningie
128  Keith 5267  Shop assistant 1968  Keith Keith
127  Keith 5267  Shop assistant 1969  England Nimdroo
124  Bordertown 5268  Deli owner (formerly farmer) 1943  Hamley Bridge/Malala Crystal Brook
122  Naracoorte 5271  Gift shop owner 1942  KingstonSE Murray Bridge
90 KingstonSE 5275  Home duties 1916  KingstonSE KingstonSE
91  KingstonSE 5275  Shop assistant 1966  KingstonSE KingstonSE
93 Robe 5276  Pensioner 1933 Mt Benson Mt Benson
110  Penola 6277  Shop keeper 1930  Yarloop, WA Penola
109 Penola 5277  Shop assistant 1966  Loxton Loxton
99 Tantanoola 5280  Postmistress 1940  Tantanoola Tantanoola
95  Millicent 5280  Deli owner 1951 Millicent Millicent
98  Millicent 5280  Shop assistant 1954  Nihill, Vic. Serviceton, Vic.
103 Mt Gambier 5290  Deli owner 1942 Mt Gambier Mt Gambier
104 Mt Gambier 5290  Shop owner 1945 Mt Gambier Mt Gambier
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Code:

101
133
137

Home town

Mt Gambier
Lameroo
Pinnaroo
Morgan
Morgan
Renmark
Renmark
Renmark
Angaston
Nuriootpa
Nuriootpa
Mintaro
Burra
Burra
Burra
Clare
Clare

Pt Pirie
Kadina
Kadina
Wallaroo
Wallaroo
Wallaroo
Moonta
Maitland
Maitland
Minlaton
Warooka
Warooka
Stansbury

P‘code Occupation

5290
5302
5304
5320
5320
5341
5341
5341
5353
5355
5355
5415
5417
5417
5417
5453
5453
5540
5554
5554
5556
5556
5556
5558
5573
5573
5575
5577
5577
5582

Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Supermarket assistant manager
Housewife/cleaner
Housewife

Shop owner

Deli assistant

Deli assistant
Shop assistant
Snack bar owner/formerly nurse
Shop assistant
Farmer/housewife
Garage Proprietor
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop owner

not given

Shop owner

Shop assistant
Clerical officer
Fruit shop owner
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Shop assistant
Garage propristor
Shop assistant
Motel manager

Birth
year

1950
1968
1947
1849
1953
1833
1950
1960
1961
1955
1963
1943
1936
1944
1965
1926
1966
1967
1845
1965
1931
1933
1966
1938
1846
1964
1868
1938
1863
1830
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Mother's home town

Mt Gambier
Lameroo
Pinnarco
Cadell

Taplin
Strathalbyn
Renmark
Cooma, NSW
Moculta
Nuriootpa
Adelaide
Mintaro
Peterborough
Burra

Burra

Clare

Burra

Pt Pirie
mostly Kadina
Sydney
Clare/Penwortham
Kapunda
Wallaroo
Moonta
Adelaide
Wallaroo
Kangaroo Island
Warooka
Gawler
Stansbury

Father's home town

Mt Gambier
Bordertown
Pinnaroo

Eudunda

near Morgan
Adelaide/Renmark
Col. Light Gardens
Renmark/Griffith, NSW
Stonefield
Nuriootpa
Angaston

Mintaro
Peterborough
Burra

Burra

Clare

Burra

Pt Pirie

Moonta

Kadina

Burra

Adelaide

Bute

Callal, NSW
Arthurton

Maitland

Minlaton

Adelaide
Yorketown
Adelaide



I Queensland supplementary material

Males

Code

213
212
211
210

74
209

70
208

207

59
280

97

96
242
104
243
108
117
119
231
230
122
217
261
133
248

254
137
258
255
226
144
143
145
264
263
148
218
216
249
163
250
235
277

221
222
267

Home town

Brisbane
Wynnum
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Woodridge
Southport
Southport
Ipswich
Ipswich
Ipswich
Gatton
Toowoomba
Killarney
Dalby

Dalby

Roma
Beerwah
Nambour
Gympie
Kenilworth
Mundubeera
Maryborough
Maryborough
Maryborough
Maryborough
Childers
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Gladstone
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Biloela
Barcaldine
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay

Giru
Townsville
Gordonvale
Cairns
Cairns
Thursday Island

P‘code

4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4114
4215
4215
4305
4305
4305
4343
4350
4373
4405
4406
4455
4519
4560
4570
4574
4626
4650
4650
4650
4650
4660
4670
4670
4680
4700
4700
4700
4715
4725
4740
4740
4740
4809
4810
4865
4870
4870
4875

Age

¥8L3

Females
Code Home town
206  Brisbane
46  Brisbane
44  Brisbane
37  Brisbane
205 Brisbane
92  Brisbane
30 Brisbane
29  Brisbane
282  Brisbane
23  Brisbane
204  Brisbane
11 Brisbane
13 Brisbane
201  Brisbane
202 Brisbane
203  Brisbane
3  Brisbane
8  Brisbane
260 Mudgeeraba
265  Southport
240  Ipswich
103 Ipswich
102 Ipswich
246  lpswich
101 Ipswich
244  Ipswich
245  Ipswich
100  Ipswich
241 Ipswich
106  Nanango
107  Gatton
109  Helidon
269  Toowoomba
272  Toowoomba
115 Toowoomba
268  Toowoomba
271 Toowoomba
111 Toowoomba
112 Toowoomba
113 Toowoomba
114 Toowoomba
270  Toowoomba
273  Toowoomba
274  Toowoomba
118 Warwick
279 Warwick
120  Stanthorpe
266  Stanthorpe
229  Dalby
228  Dalby
236  Glenmorgan
124  Charleville
123 Charleville
126  Blackall
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P'code

4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000
4000

4000
4000
4000
4000
4213
4215
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4315
4343
4344
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4350
4370
4370
4380
4380
4405
4405
4423
4470
4470
4472

Age

Code

127
232
227
128
220
129
247
225
262
131
132
237
234
256
135

257
142
141
139
140
138
219
147
146
148
281
150
233
152
252
253
251
154
1565
158
215
275
278
167
276
169
160
161
259
162
239
163
238

224
166
17
214

Home town

Tambo
Dirranbandi
Cunnamulla
Cunnamulla
Cabootture
Caboolture
Jimna
Caloundra
Nambour
Cooroy
Tewantin
Goomeri
Gayndah
Maryborough
Maryborough
Maryborough
Maryborough
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Bundaberg
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rolleston
Yaamba

Mt Morgan
Emerald
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Pinnacle
Prosperine
Home Hill
Ayr
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Charters Towers
Cloncurry
Cloncurry

Mt Isa
Ingham
Ingham
Innisfail
Gordonvale
Cairns
Cairns
Mareeba
Tolga
Atherton

P‘code

4478
4486
4490
4480
4510
4510
4515
4551
4560
4563
4565
4601
4625
4650
4650
4650
4650
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4700
4700
4702
4704
4714
4720
4740
4740
4740
4740
4741
4800
4806
4807
4810
4810
4810
4810
4820
4824
4824
4825
4850
4850
4860
4865
4870

4880
4882
4883



Appendix D Locations Surveyed

I Final survey and initial field survey
(@) Alphabetical list by State
* indicates town from which current usage was reported
ACT
214  * Canberra 2600-2620
No. of towns = 1

NEW SOUTH WALES

231 Adaminaby 2630 247 * Eden 2551 125 Muswellbrook 2333
228 * Albury 2640 117 Ellenborough 2446 235 * Narooma 2546

91 Alstonville 2477 95 Emmaville 2371 101 * Narrabri 2390
229 Araluen 2622 139 Eugowra 2806 184  * Narrandera 2700
173 * Ardlethan 2665 115 Eumungerie 2831 134 * Newcastle 2255-2307
179  * Ariah Park 2665 211 Finley 2713 238 * Nimmitabel 2631
104 Armidale 2350 138 * Forbes 2871 209 * Nowra 2541
103 Baan Baa 2383 222 Gerogery 2642 161  * Oberon 2787

92 Ballina 2478 98 * Glen Innes 2370 140 Orange 2800
169 * Balranald 2715 126 * Gloucester 2422 246 * Pambula 2549
172 * Barellan 2665 182 Goodnight 2739 131 * Parkes 2870
202 Barham 2739 154 * Goolgowi 2652 191 Picton 2571
167 * Barmedman 2668 164  * Gosford 2250 168 * Quandialla 2721
121 Barrington 2422 186 * Goulburn 2580 213 * Queanbeyan 2620
230 * Batemans Bay 2536 93  “ Grafton 2460 114 * Quirindi 2343
151 * Bathurst 2795 159  * Grenfell 2810 147  * Rankins Springs 2669
218 Batlow 2730 134 a Greta 2334 189 Rye Park 2586
240 * Bega 2550 165  * Griffith 2680 129 Singleton 2330
239  * Bermagui 2647 171 * Grong Grong 2652 163 Spencer 2255
150 Blayney 2799 124 Gulgong 2852 176 * SYDNEY 2000-2226
234 Bodalla 2545 208 * Gundagai 2722 158  * Tabbita 2652
243 * Bombala 2632 108 Gunnedah 2380 110 * Tamworth 2340
194 Bookham 2582 187 Harden 2587 127  * Taree 2430
146  * Booligal 2711 170 * Hay 2711 242  * Tathra 2550
188 Boorowa 2586 212 * Henty 2658 180 * Temora 2666

94 Bourke 2840 136  °* Hillston 2675 207 * The Rock 2655
197 Bowral 2576 223  * Holbrook 2644 180  * Thirlmere 2572
227  * Braidwood 2622 209 a * Huskisson 2540 100 Tingha 2369
133 Branxton 2335 96 Inverell 2360 211 a Tocumwal 2714
175  * Bribbaree 2594 122 * Ivanhoe 2878 182 a * Tooleybuc 2736
143 * Broken Hill 2880 204 * Jerilderie 2716 137  * Tullibigeal 2669
225 Bunyan 2630 215 Jervis Bay 2540 224 * Tumbarumba 2653
149 Canowindra 2804 236 * Jindabyne 2627 213 * Tumut 2720
226 Captain's Flat 2621 193  * Junee 2663 87 Tweed Heads 2485
157 * Caragabal 2810 241 Kameruka Estate 2550 119 * Uarbry 2329
105 a Cascade 2453 200 * Kangaroo Valley 2577 142 * Ungarie 2669
120 * Cassilis 2329 162 Katoomba 2780 206 * Wagga Wagga 2650
135 * Cessnock 2325 112 Kempsey 2440 217 a * Walla Walla 2659
237 Cobargo 2547 201 Kiama 2533 116 Wallabadah 2343
105 * Coffs Harbour 2450 130 * Lake Cargelligo 2672 186 Wallendbeen 2588
183  * Coleambally 2707 178  * Leeton 2705 113 Warren 2824
128 * Condobolin 2877 90 * Lismore 2480 155 * Weethalle 2669
216 Cookardinia 2650 152 * Lithgow 2790, 123 * Waellington 2820
182 * Coolamon 2701 205 Lockhart 2656 144 * Wentworth 2648
233 * Cooma 2630 97 Maclean 2463 111 * Werris Creek 2341
109 Coonabarabran 2357 107 Manilla 2346 156 * West Wyalong 2671
106 Coonamble 2829 210 Mathoura 2710 177 Whitton 2705
185 Cootamundra 2590 244 * Merimbula 2548 198 * Wollongong 2500
221 Corowa 2646 132  * Molong 2866 102 Woolgoolga 2456
160 * Cowra 2794 93 Moree 2400 195 * Yass 2582
217  * Culcairn 2660 232 * Moruya 2537 166 * Yenda 2681
145  * Curlwaa 2648 199 Moss Vale 2577 181 Young 25694
163 * Dareton 2717 135 a * Mulbring 2323
245 * Delegate 2633 89  * Mullumbimby 2482 No. of towns = 164
203 * Deniliquin 2710 220 * Mulwala 2647
118  * Dubbo 2830 88 Murwillumbah 2484

382



VICTORIA
329 * Allansford 3277
301 Ararat 3377
325 Bairnsdale 3875
309 ° Ballarat 3350
273 Bear's Lagoon 3517
297 * Benalla 3672
296 * Bendigo 3550
315 * Bendoc 3888
265 * Birchip 3483
299 Bobinawarrah 3678
275 Calivil 3573
304 Campbell's Creek 3451
320 * Camperdown 3260
328 * Cann River 3889
302 Carisbrook 3464
305 * Casterton 3311
303 Castlemaine 3450
274 Charlton 3515
330 * Colac 3250
306 Coleraine 3315
321 Cororooke 3254
293 * Corryong 3707
335 Cowes (Phillip Is.) 3922
310 Creswick 3363
314 Delegate River 3888
270 Dimboola 3414
276 * Echuca 3564
294 * Edenhope 3318
323  * Geelong 3220
298 Glenrowan 3675
307 * Hamilton 3300
260 * Hopetoun 3396
283 Horsham 3400
264 * Jeparit 2423
267 Kaniva 3419
279 Katandra 3636
263 Kerang 3579
311 * Kilmore 3601
287 Kyabram 3620
326 * Lakes Entrance 3909
341 Leongatha 3953
331 Lorne 3232
255 * Manangatang 3546
324 * MELBOURNE 3000-3199
248 Merbein 3505
249 * Mildura 3500
268 * Miram 3415
342 Mirboo 3871
336 * Moe 3825
332 Mornington 3931
337 Morwell 3840
252 * Murrayville 3512
300 * Myrtleford 3737
256 Nandaly 3533
282 Natimuk 3409
269  * Nhill 3418
262 * Nullawil 3529
313 * Omeo 3898
327 * Orbost 3888
254  * Ouyen 3490
308 * Penshurst 3289
340 Poowong 3988
318 Port Fairy 3284
316 * Portland 3305
266 Pyramid Hill 3575
261 * Rainbow 3424
250 * Red Cliffs 3496
251 * Robinvale 3549

286
284
281
339
258
289
285
295
277
257
292
288
278
343
338
317
253
290
271
333
319
272
322
291
259
334
280

* Rochester 3561
Rupanyup 3388
Rutherglen 3685
Sale 3850

* Sea Lake 3533

Shepparton 3630

St Arnaud 3478

Stawell 3380

Strathmerton 3641

Swan Hill 3585

Tallangatta 3700

* Tatura 3616

Tongala 3621

Toora 3962

Traralgon 3844

Tyrendarra 3285

Underbool 3509

Wangaratta 3657

Warracknabeal 3393

Warragul 3820

Warrnambool 3280

Watchem 3482

* Weering 3257

Wodonga 3690

Yaapeet 3424

Yallourn North 3838

Yarrawonga 3730

.

.

.

.

.

No. of towns = 95

QUEENSLAND
66 Avondale 4672
65 Baffle Creek 4670
59 Barcaldine 4725
85 Boonah 4310 1r
79 * BRISBANE 4000-4152
67 Bundaberg 4670
74 Caboolture 4510
70 Chinchilla 4413
73 * Dalby 4405
83 Dirranbandi 4486
63 Dululu 4702
54 Edmonton 4869
77 Gatton 4343
64 Gladstone 4680
69 * Gympie 4570
81 * Ipswich 4305
86 Labrador 4215
58 * Mackay 4740
55 Malanda 4885
53 Mareeba 4880
68 Maryborough 4650
52 Mossman 4873
57 Mount Isa 4825
61 Mount Morgan 4714
72 Nambour 4560
82 * Norwell 4208
75 Oakey 4401
80 Pittsworth 4356
78 * Redbank Plains 4301
60 * Rockhampton 4700
62 Springsure 4722
76 * Toowoomba 4350
56 Townsville 4810
84 * Warwick 4370
71 Yarraman 4314

No. of towns = 35
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SOUTH AUSTRALIA

38 * ADELAIDE 5000-5262
33 * Angaston 5353
28 * Ardrossan 5571
31 Berri 5343

45 * Bordertown 5268
23 * Burra 5417

26 Bute 5560

27 * Clare 5453

39 * Coobowie 5583
28 b * Curramulka 5580
35 Elizabeth 5112
41 b * Goolwa 5214

26 b * Kadina 5554

44 * Keith 5267

46 * Kingston SE 5275

30 * Kingston-on-Murray 5331

27 a Kybunga 5463

47 * Kybybolite 5262
42 * Lameroo 5302

34 * Loxton 5333

32 a * Lyndoch 56351

28 a * Maitland 5573

40 a * Mannum 5238

19 Melrose 5483

46 a * Meningie 5264

50 “ Millicent 5280

37 a * Minlaton 5575

27 b * Mintaro 5415

26 ¢ * Moonta 5558

29 a * Morgan 5320

51 * Mount Gambier 5290
40 * Murray Bridge 5253
48 * Naracoorte 5271
33 a * Nuriootpa 5355

42 a * Parrakie 5301

49 * Penola 6277

21 Peterborough 5422
43 * Pinnaroo 5304

18 Port Augusta 5700
41 a * Port Elliott

24 * Port Lincoln 5606
22 * Port Pirie 5540

29 * Renmark 5341

46 b * Robe 5276

37 b * Stansbury 5582

41 ¢ * Strathalbyn 5255
40 b * Tailem Bend 5260
50 a * Tantanoola 5280
32 * Tanunda 5352

41 * Victor Harbour 5211
26 a * Wallaroo 5556

36 * Warooka 5577

25 Wharminda 5603
20 Whyalla 5600

37 * Yorketown 5576

No. of towns = 55

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

15 * Albany 6330
8 Benger 6223
11 Bunbury 6230
9 Burekup 6227
13 * Busselton 6280
1 Carnarvon 6701
10 Collie 6225
2 Coomberdale 6512



12 Donnybrook 6239
6 Fremantle 6160
3 Kalgoorlie 6430

14 ° Mount Barker 6324
4 New Norcia 6509
5 * PERTH 6000-6156
7 Williams 6391

No. of towns = 15

TASMANIA

345 Boat Harbour 7321
346 Burnie 7320

348 Devonport 7310
355 * HOBART 7000-7016
351 Launceston 7250
350 Moltema 7304
354 New Norfolk 7140
347 Penguin 7316

352 Queenstown 7467
349 * Sheffield 7306
344 Smithton 7330
353 St Marys 7215

No. of towns = 12

NORTHERN TERRITORY

17 Alice Springs 0870
16 DARWIN 0800

No. of towns = 2

Total =379

(b) Numerical list by State

* indicates town from which current usage was reported

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

1 Carnarvon 6701

2 Coomberdale 6512
3 Kalgoorlie 6430

4 New Norcia 6509

5 * PERTH 6000-6156
6 Fremantle 6160

7 Williams 6391

8 Benger 6223

9 Burekup 6227

10 Collie 6225

11 Bunbury 6230

12 Donnybrook 6239
13 * Busselton 6280

14 * Mount Barker 6324
15 * Albany 6330

No. of towns = 15
NORTHERN TERRITORY

16 DARWIN 0800
17 Alice Springs 0870

No. of towns = 2
SOUTH AUSTRALIA

18 Port Augusta 5700
19 Melrose 5483

20 Whyalla 5600

21 Peterborough 5422
22 * Port Pirie 5540

23 * Burra 5417

24 * Port Lincoln 5606
25 Wharminda 5603
26 Bute 5560

26 a * Wallaroo 5556

26 b * Kadina 5554

26 ¢ * Moonta 5558

27 * Clare 5453

27 a Kybunga 5463

27 b * Mintaro 5416

28 * Ardrossan 5571

28 a * Maitland 5573

28 b * Curramulka 5580
29 * Renmark 5341

29 a * Morgan 5320

30 * Kingston-on-Murray 5331
31 * Berri 5343

32 * Tanunda 5352

32 a * Lyndoch 5351

33 * Angaston 5353

33 a * Nuriootpa 5355

34 * Loxton 5333

35 Elizabeth 5112

36 * Warooka 5577

37 * Yorketown 5576
37 a * Minlaton 5575

37 b * Stansbury 5582
38 * ADELAIDE 5000-5262
39 * Coobowie 5583

40 * Murray Bridge 5253
40 a * Mannum 5238

40 b * Tailem Bend 5260
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41 * Victor Harbour 5211
41 a * Port Elliott

41 b * Goolwa 5214

41 ¢ * Strathalbyn 5255
42 * Lameroo 5302

42 a * Parrakie 5301

43 * Pinnaroo 5304

44 * Keith 5267

45 * Bordertown 5268
46 * Kingston SE 5275
46 a * Meningie 5264

46 b * Robe 5276

47 * Kybybolite 5262

48 * Naracoorte 5271
49 * Penola 5277

50 * Millicent 5280

50 a * Tantanoola 5280
51 * Mount Gambier 5290

No. of towns = 55
QUEENSLAND

52 Mossman 4873

53 Mareeba 4880

54 Edmonton 4869

55 Malanda 4885

56 Townsville 4810

57 Mount Isa 4825

58 * Mackay 4740

59 Barcaldine 4725

60 * Rockhampton 4700
61 Mount Morgan 4714
62 Springsure 4722
63 Dululu 4702

64 Gladstone 4680

65 Baffle Creek 4670
66 Avondale 4672

67 Bundaberg 4670
68 Maryborough 4650
63 * Gympie 4570

70 Chinchilla 4413

71 Yarraman 4314

72 Nambour 4560

73 Dalby 4405

74 Caboolture 4510
75 Oakey 4401

76 * Toowoomba 4350
77 Gatton 4343

78 * Redbank Plains 4301
79 * BRISBANE 4000-4152
80 Pittsworth 4356

81 * Ipswich 4305

82 Norwell 4208

83 Dirranbandi 4486
84 * Warwick 4370

85 Boonah 4310 1r
86 Labrador 4215

.

.

No. of towns = 35



NEW SOUTH WALES
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101
102
103
104
105
105
106
107
108
109
110
1
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
134
135
135
136
137
138
139
140
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
150
151
152
163
154

a

a

Tweed Heads 2485
Murwillumbah 2484

* Mullumbimby 2482

* Lismore 2480
Alstonville 2477
Ballina 2478
Moree 2400
Bourke 2840
Emmaville 2371
Inverell 2360
Maclean 2463

* Glen Innes 2370

* Grafton 2460
Tingha 2369

* Narrabri 2390
Woolgoolga 2456
Baan Baa 2383
Armidale 2350

* Coffs Harbour 2450
Cascade 2453
Coonamble 2829
Manilla 2346
Gunnedah 2380
Coonabarabran 2357

* Tamworth 2340

* Werris Creek 2341
Kempsey 2440
Warren 2824

* Quirindi 2343
Eumungerie 2831
Wallabadah 2343
Ellenborough 2446

* Dubbo 2830

* Uarbry 2329

* Cassilis 2329
Barrington 2422

* Ivanhoe 2878

* Waellington 2820
Gulgong 2852
Muswellbrook 2333

* Gloucester 2422

* Taree 2430

* Condobolin 2877
Singleton 2330

* Lake Cargelligo 2672

* Parkes 2870

* Molong 2866
Branxton 2335

* Newcastle 2255-2307
Greta 2334

* Cessnock 2325

* Mulbring 2323

* Hillston 2675

* Tullibigeal 2669

* Forbes 2871
Eugowra 2806
Orange 2800

* Ungarie 2669

* Broken Hill 2880

* Wentworth 2648

* Curlwaa 2648

* Booligal 2711

* Rankins Springs 2669
Canowindra 2804
Blayney 2799

* Bathurst 2795

* Lithgow 2790

* Dareton 2717

* Goolgowi 2652

1585
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
183
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
209
210
211
211
212
213
215
216
217
217
218
219
220
221

* Weethalle 2669

¢ West Wyalong 2671

* Caragabal 2810

* Tabbita 2652

* Grenfell 2810

* Cowra 2794

* Oberon 2787
Katoomba 2780
Spencer 2255

¢ Gosford 2250

¢ Griffith 2680

* Yenda 2681

* Barmedman 2668

* Quandialla 2721

* Balranald 2715

¢ Hay 2711

* Grong Grong 2652

* Barellan 2665

¢ Ardlethan 2665

* Bribbaree 2594

* SYDNEY 2000-2226
Whitton 2705

* Leeton 2705

¢ Ariah Park 2665

* Temora 2666
Young 2594
Goodnight 2739

a * Tooleybuc 2736

* Coleambally 2707

* Narrandera 2700
Cootamundra 2590
Wallendbeen 2588
Harden 2587
Boorowa 2586
Rye Park 2586

* Thirlmere 2572
Picton 2571

* Coolamon 2701

* Junee 2663
Bookham 2582

* Yass 2582

* Goulburn 2580
Bowral 2576

* Wollongong 2500
Moss Vale 2577

* Kangaroo Valley 2577

Kiama 2533
Barham 2739
* Deniliquin 2710
* Jerilderie 2716
Lockhart 2656
* Wagga Wagga 2650
* The Rock 2655
* Gundagai 2722
* Nowra 2541
a * Huskisson 2540
Mathoura 2710
Finley 2713
a Tocumwal 2714
* Henty 2658
* Tumut 2720
Jervis Bay 2540
Cookardinia 2650
* Culcairn 2660
a * Walla Walla 2659
Batlow 2730
* Queanbeyan 2620
* Mulwala 2647
Corowa 2646

385

222 Gerogery 2642
223  * Holbrook 2644
224 * Tumbarumba 2653
225 Bunyan 2630
226 Captain's Flat 2621
227 * Braidwood 2622
228 * Albury 2640
229 Araluen 2622
230 ° Batemans Bay 2536
231 Adaminaby 2630
232 * Moruya 2537
233 * Cooma 2630
234 Bodalla 2545
235 * Narooma 2546
236 * Jindabyne 2627
237 Cobargo 2547
238 * Nimmitabel 2631
238 * Bermagui 2647
240 * Bega 2550
241 Kameruka Estate 2550
242  * Tathra 2550
243 * Bombala 2632
244 * Merimbula 2548
245 * Delegate 2633
246 * Pambula 2549
247 * Eden 2551

No. of towns = 164

ACT
214  * Canberra 2600-2620
No. of towns = 1
VICTORIA

248 Merbein 3505
249  * Mildura 3500
250 * Red Cliffs 3496
251 * Robinvale 3549
252 * Murrayville 35612
253 * Underbool 3509
254  * Ouyen 3490
255 * Manangatang 3546
256 Nandaly 3533
257 * Swan Hill 3585
258 * Sealake 3533
259 Yaapeet 3424
260 * Hopetoun 3396
261 * Rainbow 3424
262 * Nullawil 3529
263 Kerang 3579
264 * Jeparit 2423
265 * Birchip 3483
266 Pyramid Hill 3575
267 Kaniva 3419
268 * Miram 3415
269 * Nhill 3418
270 Dimboola 3414
271 Warracknabeal 3393
272 Watchem 3482
273 Bear's Lagoon 3517
274 Charlton 35615
275 Calivil 3573
276 * Echuca 3564
277 Strathmerton 3641
278 Tongala 3621
279 Katandra 3636



280
281
282
283

285

292

296

318
319
320

322
328

325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337

.

°

.

.

.

Yarrawonga 3730
Rutherglen 3685
Natimuk 3409
Horsham 3400
Rupanyup 3388

St Arnaud 3478
Rochester 3561
Kyabram 3620
Tatura 3616
Shepparton 3630
Wangaratta 3657
Wodonga 3630
Tallangatta 3700
Corryong 3707
Edenhope 3318
Stawell 3380
Bendigo 3550
Benalla 3672
Glenrowan 3675
Bobinawarrah 3678
Myrtleford 3737
Ararat 3377
Carisbrook 3464
Castlemaine 3450
Campbell's Creek 3451
Casterton 3311
Coleraine 3315
Hamilton 3300
Penshurst 3289
Ballarat 3350
Creswick 3363
Kilmore 3601
Omeo 3898
Delegate River 3888
Bendoc 3888
Portland 3305
Tyrendarra 3285
Port Fairy 3284
Warrnambool 3280
Camperdown 3260
Cororooke 3254
Weering 3257
Geelong 3220
MELBOURNE 3000-3199
Bairnsdale 3875
Lakes Entrance 3909
Orbost 3888

* Cann River 3883

.

Allansford 3277
Colac 3250

Lorne 3232
Mornington 3931
Warragul 3820
Yallourn North 3838
Cowes (Phillip Is.) 3922
Moe 3825

Morwell 3840
Traralgon 3844
Sale 3850
Poowong 3988
Leongatha 3953
Mirboo 3871

Toora 3962

No. of towns = 95

TASMANIA

344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355

Smithton 7330
Boat Harbour 7321
Burnie 7320
Penguin 7316
Devonport 7310

* Sheffield 7306
Moltema 7304
Launceston 7250
Queenstown 7467
St Marys 7215
New Norfolk 7140

* HOBART 7000-7016

No. of towns = 12

Total =379

386
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Queensland supplementary material

Alphabetical list

Atherton 4883
Ayr 4807
Barcaldine 4725
Beerwah 4519
Biloela 4715
Blackall 4472
BRISBANE 4000
Bundaberg 4670
Caboolture 4510
Cairns 4870
Caloundra 4551
Charleville 4470
Charters Towers 4820
Childers 4660
Cloncurry 4824
Cooroy 4563
Cunnamulla 4480
Dalby 4405
Dirranbandi 4486
Emerald 4720
Gatton 4343
Gayndah 4625
Giru 4809
Gladstone 4680
Glenmorgan 4423
Goomeri 4601
Gordonvale 4865
Gympie 4570
Helidon 4344
Home Hill 4806
Ingham 4850
Innisfail 4860
Ipswich 4305
Jimna 4515
Kenilworth 4574
Killarney 4373
Mackay 4740
Mareeba 4880
Maryborough 4650
Mount Isa 4825
Mount Morgan 4714
Mudgeeraba 4213
Mundubeera 4626
Nambour 4560
Nanango 4315
Pinnacle 4741
Prosperpine 4800
Rockhampton 4700
Rolleston 4702
Roma 4455
Southport 4215
Stanthorpe 4380
Tambo 4478
Tewantin 4565
Thursday Island 4875
Tolga 4882
Toowoomba 4350
Townsville 4810
Warwick
Woodridge 4114
Yaamba 4704

(b)
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List in code order

Thursday Island 4875
Mareeba 4880
Cairns 4870
Tolga 4882
Gordonvale 4865
Atherton 4883
Innisfail 4860
Ingham 4850
Townsville 4810
Giru 4808

Ayr 4807

Home Hill 4806
Charters Towers 4820
Mount Isa 4825
Cloncurry 4824
Prosperpine 4800
Pinnacle 4741
Mackay 4740
Barcaldine 4725
Yaamba 4704
Emerald 4720
Rockhampton 4700
Mount Morgan 4714
Blackall 4472
Gladstone 4680
Rolleston 4702
Tambo 4478
Biloela 4715
Bundaberg 4670
Childers 4660
Mundubeera 4626
Gayndah 4625
Maryborough 4650
Charleville 4470
Roma 4455
Goomeri 4601
Gympie 4570
Cooroy 4563
Tewantin 4565
Nanango 4315
Jimna 4515
Kenilworth 4574
Nambour 4560
Glenmorgan 4423
Caloundra 4551
Beerwah 4519
Dalby 4405
Caboolture 4510
Cunnamulla 4480
Toowoomba 4350
Helidon 4344
Gatton 4343
BRISBANE 4000
Ipswich 4305
Woodridge 4114
Southport 4215
Mudgeeraba 4213
Warwick
Killarney 4373
Dirranbandi 4486
Stanthorpe 4380

Brisbane - 151 Country - 129

Total - 280
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